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REPORT OF THE CITY MANAGER 

To the City Council and Citizens of Presque Isle: 

In our annual report this year we have tried to make a finan­
cial report as brief as possible and yet be complete in detail. 

The city accounts have been audited by W. Frank Gardiner, 
Public Accountant, a state representative of Municipal Accounts, 
and his report is made on the accounts as shown by this report. 

As will be seen by the comparative balance sheet, our net 
debt was increased by $36,990.05 in 1940, however this is best 
explained by the fact that we issued bonds for $40,000.00 to 
finance our part of the cost of the airport construction. 

We had an unexpended balance of $3,358.13 on our appro­
priation accounts. Our relief load has been substantially reduc­
ed in 1940 as also the cost per person of the relief rendered. 

We collected 6 8 % of our 1940 tax committment and the 
schedule of tax delinquencies by groups shows the amount paid 
and the delinquency in the various groups. 

I want to express my appreciation to the City Council for 
their assistance and co-operation, my fellow employees for their 
loyal support in carrying out our work, and the citizens for 
their co-operation. 

Respectfully submitted, 
MARK A. TRAFTON. 

City Manager 
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ASSESSORS REPORT 

1940 VAULATION AND COMMITMENT 

VALUATION: 

Real Es ta te Resident 
Real Es ta t e Non-Resident 

TOTAL REAL E S T A T E 
Personal E s t a t e Resident 
Personal Es ta te Non-Resident 

TOTAL PERSONAL E S T A T E 

TOTAL VALUATION 

$ 3,482,355.00 
396.795.00 

$ 3,879450.0D 
$ 574,805.00 

293,515.00 

$ 86S.320.00 

$ 4,747,470.00 

COMMITMENT: 

Valuation X Ra te 
$ 4,747.470.00 x .054 
2,033 Polls a t $3.00 
Variance 

Tax Commentment 
Suip'Pliemen'tial Tax 

TOTAL 'CIHAIRiGiElD TO OOLiLECTaR 

CREDITS TO COLLECTOR: 

Cash to Treasure r (1939) 
Cash to Treasurer 
Abatements 

TOTAL CIRIEOITS TO COLLECTOR 

UNlCOlLLIEICTED TAXES, 12-31-40 
UlNOOILILlEOTEiD TAXEIS AiS P E R 

LIST, 1I2-3H-40 

$ 256,363.38 
6,099.00 

None1 

$ 262,462.38 
475.59 

£ 2*2,937.97. 

$ 12.00 
178,544.19 

1,096.44 

$ 179,652.63 

83,286.34 

83,439.80 

Overage 154.4G 



ANNUAL 'REiPlORT — PREISiQUE JSSVB, MAINE 7 

AUDITOR'S REPORT 
Houlton, Maine 

April 5, 1941 
To The Honorable Council 

City cf Presque Isle, Maine 

Pursuant to your recent request, I have audited the books 
and other records of the City Manager, Treasurer, Tax Collector 
and Clerk for the year ending December 31, 1940 and submit to 
ycu herewith the following statements, which, in my opinicn 
correctly reflect the operation of the various appropriation and 
revenue accounts and financial standing of the City as of Jan­
uary 1. 1941. 

Comparative Balance Sheet 
Analysis of Change in Net Debt 
Summary cf Accounts 
Treasurer's Report 
Tax Collector's Report 

Together with supporting schedules and lists for each de­
partment. 

TREASURER—All cash received was found to have been 
deposited in the bank and balance on hand reconciled with the 
bank statement. All disbursements were made by warrant pro­
perly authorized as provided in the Charter and council meetings, 
bearing the signature of the City Manager and a member of the 
Council so designated. 

TAX COLLECTOR—The Commitment of 1940 taxes was 
examined in detail for computation, addition, etc., and was found 
to be correct and has been acociunted for by the Collector either 
by cash, discount, abatement or remaining unpaid. No verifica­
tion of the unpaid portion of the commitment was made. In addi­
tion to the accounts of the current year, I have reviewed the tax 
accounts for all years back to 1931 and have taken off a list of 
unpaid taxes which compares favorably in the aggregate with the 
control accounts for the respective years. 



8 AMNiUAJL IKEIPOIRT — PBJE|SQTJE IBiLE, MAINE  

AUTO EXCISE TAX & CITY CLERK REVENUE—Both 
of the above departments were examined, and all receipts found 
to have been properly remitted to the Treasurer. 

TRUST FUND INVESTMENTS—I have examined savings 
accounts passbooks and other securities of the investment account 
and find them to be correct, schedule of which appears elsewhere 
in this report. 

INSURANCE-^A tabulation of City Property at a fair 
value was checked against insurance coverage and found to be 
insured at approximately eighty per cent of value, which is con­
sidered adequate protection. 

PETTY CASH & UNREMITTED RECEIPTS—Petty Cash 
for change, and receipts from January 1, to January 25, 1941, in 
the office of the Tax Collector, City Clerk and Deputy Treasurer 
were verified by actual count and found to be correct as of Jan­
uary 25, 1941. 

W. FRANK GARDINER Auditor. 



COMPARATIVE BALANCE SHEET 

ASSETS 
Cash 
Uncollected Taxes 
Tax Liens 

1939 
1938 

Town Acquired Property 
(Expired Liens) 

Accounts Receivable 
Accounts Receivclble' (Town Orders) 

Inrventorji 
Sinking iFunds 
Defsrred Debifts 

Sfpecial Sichicol Account 
P. W. A. High. School Coat ruction 
MaysrvilLe School Construction 

'i.hi*.* Fund Investment 

TOTAL ASSETS 
Liabilities over Assets 

(•CJtiy Delbt) 

TOTAL ASSETS & NET DEBT 

(over) 

H2>-3il-3i9 12-31-40 

$ 9,191il7 $ 14,760.45 

1125,380.74 

$26,2.33.63 
3,077,33 

92,978.00 1125,380.74 

28,310.9'G 

3,336.20 2,620.47 

$ 4,967.58 2,6i2|1.18 

527.51 
i 

5,495.09 

487.31 
i 

5,495.09 3408.49 

'8,668.2,1 4,634.95 

4,941.36 

900.75 

2,501.51 

14,508.00 
1.549.03 

16,049.03 16,049.03 900.75 

48,90.4.92 49,593.50 

221,97'6.7,2 199,409.08 

63,454j26 100,444.31 

$285,430.98 $299,853.39 



LIABILitTIES 
Acoounts Payable 
Notes Payable 

F. W. H o m e Co. 
Individuals 

Bonds Payable 
S ta te Tax 
Oouaty Tax 
S ta te of Maine S. M. A. 
Accrued In te res t County Tax 

Deferred Cred i t s : 
Excise Tax 
Advamtee on New Levy 

Truslt Funds 

TOTAL LIABILITIES 

Un-eoqpended Balcmoes: (lOanried Forward ) 

T O T A L MAIBILlTiUES AND 
UNIESXPHNiDlEID BALANCE'S 

12-31-39 
$ 29.10 

15-31-40 
$ 6,930-99 

$ 85,000.00 
34,500.00 

$ 1,006.73 
12.00 

1119,500.00 

90,000.00 
3,073.13 
6,028.80 

1,-995.15 

? 29,500.00 
29,500.00 

190,000.00 
5,342.18 
7,528.80 
3,016.21 
1,9915:15 

1119,500.00 

90,000.00 
3,073.13 
6,028.80 

1,-995.15 

1414.19 
15.00 

29,500.00 

190,000.00 
5,342.18 
7,528.80 
3,016.21 
1,9915:15 

1,018.73 
48,91114.93 

1,129.19 
49,593.50 

270,559.83 

14,871.15 

295,036.02 

4,817.37 

$285,430.98 ISSD.SSS.'SC 
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ANALYSIS OF LIABILITIES OVER ASSETS 
H2-34-39 Balance $ 63,454.26 

Increased, by: 
Adjustment of S. IM. A. $ 4,0i2!1.63 
Adjustment of 1:93(7 Tax 6.00 
City F a r m Inventory Equip. 4.3iG0.OO 

(Wri t t en Off) 
Airpor t Expansion Bonds 40,000.00 

Total Increase $ 48,387.63 

$ 111,841.89 
Reduced by : 
Appropriat ion to IS'inikinig IP % 7,500.00 
Income A. V. R. Dividends 3150.00 

In teres t Cert . Deip' 60.15 
Ren t City owned Pptyi. 30.00 

Cancellat ion of 'Checks 19313 109.30 
Unexpended per Summary 3.3i58.13 

Tota l Reduct ion $ 

? 

11,397.58 

12-31-40 Balance 

$ 

? 100,444.31 

ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE 
12-31-39 12-31-40 

S ta te P o o r ^ t a t e of 'Maine $ 2;506.7l2 $ 796.09 

Poor, Other Towns 1,5196,56 1,007.79 

Poor. Mrs. F r e d Hil l 368.30 36i8.30 

Wood, F r a n k H u s s e y 350.00 200.00 

Wood, N. P. S tonehouse 88.00 

Wood, Otis S tevens 21.00 

Wood, F r a n k d e m o n s 105.00 65.00 

Wood, George P e r r y 96.00 

TOTAL $ 4,967 J58 $ 2,621.18 

INVENTORIES 
City F a r m (Changed off in 1940) $ 4.3&0.0O 

Chapman Wood Lot 1,007.91 

Wood Yard 2,100.30 $ 2,849.64 

Knowles Wood Lot 1.200.00 600.00 

J o t n s o n Gravel P i t L185.31 

TOTAL $ 8,668.2.1 $ 4,634.95 
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A C C O U N T S 
12-31 

$ 3.3i9 
43J29 

Allen Supply Co. 
Army & Navy S to re 
Aroostook Coopera­

tive Co. 264.68 
Aroos. Wholesale 

Gro. Co. 6,12 
U S. Bean Co. 227.45 
Antone Beaulieu 4i5.00 
Beaulieu's Cash Store 44.84 
S torer W. Boone, M. D. 35.00 
Boston Shoe S tore 24.36 
H. H. Brewer .89 
Brown's Pharmacy 11.04 
W. M. Buswell 1.20 
E. S. C'anyi & Co. 1)6.85 
Cook's Service Stat ion 1.00 
Delano Shoe Repair 

Shop 1.00 
Richard 'F DeLucry 18-60 
L. B. Dorr 40.71 
N. W. Downing & 

Son Co. 160.24 
Eastern. S t a t e s Farm­

ers Exch. 37.68 
Eas tern Tractor & 

P A Y A B L E 

•40 

Htoward Ketch 53.00 
H. E. Knox 2-2.00 
Joseph LeVasseu r ,24.00 
W. J. Mackin 11.00 
Me. Chi ldren 's Home 

Soc. 18.50 
Me. Pulblic Service Co. 4'99.35 
Me. (Steel Co., Inc. 74.90 
J. B. Mid land 30.50 
W. L. Milliken 126.65 
Milliken Tomlinson Co. 16.52 
McE&chern's M a r k e t 26.72 
MdGuire's Market 60.04 
H. L. McKay 75.25 
J. J. Newlberry Co. 10.04 
N. E. Meta l Culver t Co. 88.00 
N. E. Tel . & Tel. Co. 37.34 
Opportuni ty F a r m 28.00 
Arthur C. Pe r ry Co. 372.52 
A. L. Por te r 30.00 
P . I. General 

(Hospital 1,280.40 
Reynolds & Shaw .40 
J. A. Roder ick 25.50 
Roy's Marke t 49.00 

Equip. Co. 12,1110 A. M. Smi th Co. 27.67 
Eddie 's Market 107.00 Carl B. Smith 5.00 
Etscovitz Sons Garage 73.01 O. C. Smi th , Ins . 
Farrar-Brown Co. 78.35 .Agency 136.25 
Joe Ferland 24.00 Sooony-Vacuum Oil 
Joseph Gagnon 4.00 Co. 66.38 
Floyd Garland 69.53 Star-Herald Bulb. Co 27.93 
John T. Gordon .70 Treas . of S ta te 2,500.00 
Gould & Smith 12.67 Thompson's P h a r m a cy 14.95 
R. A. Graves, M. D. 8.00 Florence I Whea ton .25 
Green Bros. 48.53 F . C. Wheeler -346.61Dr. 
E. B. Griffiths, M. D. 83.00 Wilkins Dry Goods 1.20 
James Hafford 22.00 

3.90 TOTAL F. L. Hamiilton 
22.00 

3.90 TOTAL $7,2:77.60 
A. A. Higlgins 2.30 UEISB DEBIT 
Maxwell P. Jacques 8.00 ABOVE 346.61 
Jerry 's Service 

7.00 T.OTAIL Stat ion 7.00 T.OTAIL $6,940.99 
Dr. H. B. Keirstead' 2.00 
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BONDS PAYABLE 

Date of Issue Kind & Purpose R a t e 
7ils2'2 High School Construct ion .045 

7-1-27 Gouldville & Tra in ing iScfcool .0425 

Maturi ty Amount 
7-1-4® 25,000. 

7-1-47 20,000. 

1-1-40 Refunding Bonds .01175 

11-1-40 Airpor t .015 

7-1-44 10,000. 
7-1-49 10,000. 
7-1-54 10,000. 
7-1-59 10,000. 
7-1-64 5,000. 

llil-412 10,000. 
1-1-43 10,000. 
1-11-44 10,000. 
1-1-45 10,000. 
1-11-46 10,000. 
1-1-47 10,000. 

11-1-61' 8,000. 
,11-1-42 8,000. 
l'l-UM® 8,000. 
11-1-44 8.000. 
11-1-45 8,000. 

Tota l 

45,000, 

45,000. 

60,000. 

40,000. 

TOTAIL BONIDS $190,000. 

UNEXPENDED BALANCES 

EDUCATION 

Common Schools 
High Stehools 
Text Books & iSuniplies 
Vocat ional Tra in ing 
Repa i r s & E q u i p m e n t 
Super in tenden t & Office 

HIGHWAYS 
Sta te Aid (Roads 

TOTAIL U N E X P E N D E D B A I J A N I O B 

12-31-39 12-31-40 

$ 8,506.51 $ 1,650.32 
3,845.46 8127.00 

137.70 342.69 
1,160.03 7214.07 

334J2I9 1,213.10 
0115.213 60.19 

671.93 

$14,871.15 $ 4,817.37 
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REPORT OF TREASURER 
Year E inded 12-31-40 

SOURCE OF RECEIPTS 

Taxes : 
Advance Payments 1941 $ 15.00 

Curren t Year 19)40 178,544.11:9 

Prior Years : H939 61,202.28 
1938 22,343.37 
19:317 1,830.0.1 
193.6 186.26 

19®5 111.88 

1984 89.2i2 

Supplemental Taxes 1,180.39 

Auto Excise T a x e s : 1)9140 13,111)5.85 
1941 1J1H4.19 

Expired iLiens 1,9(91.34 
Dog Taxes 5fl5.20 

TOTAL smiOM TAXES $ 282,319.18 
Pees, Licenses, P e r m i t s : 446.95 

Departmental Receipts: 
Prom iState-fHig-hiways 9,065.49 

-Charieties 4,244.08 
"Education 2,806.66 
-Library 92.00 
-Railroad & Tel . Tax 

(Transferred to S t a t e Tax) 
-Bank Stock T a x 1,340.89 
-S. M. A. Old Age Ass is tance 3,417.67 
iPlumlbing Insrpector 127.50 
-Armory 800.00 
-Wood 1*7.50 

TOTAL FB)0|M STATE $ 21,9111.79 
Prom Other Sources-Administrat ion 2,680.73 

-Protection 391.04. 
-Health & i Sanitat ion 
-Highways 963.53 
-Oharieties 4,092.19 
-Education 1,6412.93 
-Recreation 37.80 
-Miscelaneous 15,330.64 
-Account® ! Receivable 599.50 

TOTAL PROM OTHER SOURCES 25,738.36 
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Interest: 
O n Taxes 
On T e m p o r a r y (Loan Refund 

4,266.92 
166.74 

TOTAIL IERIOM iTNTERESlT $ 
Municipal Indebtedness: 

Loans-Temporary : F . W. H o m e & Co. 36,000.00 
E s t a t e of iM. £L. T . Whi t e 6,000.00 

4,433.66 

TOTAIL FORM M U I N M I P A J L OSTDEBTEIDMESIS 

TOT/AIL IREdEIPiTiS-All ©ources 
1933 iO eoks ICancelledl 
CIAISH BAILAINlCE-iBeginnin.g df Year 

TOTAIL AVAILABLE 
W a r r a n t s iPAlID 

Cash Balance CEnd of year) 

$ 40,000.00 
. 1 - • • 

374,849.9-4 
109.30 

9,191.11(7 

$ 384,150.41 
369,389.96 

$ 14,760.45 

RECONCILIATION OF TREASURER'S CASH 
BALANCE 

Balance per Bank S ta t emen t $ 10,629.47 
Deposits not Credi ted 14,636.05 

Less Outs tanding Checks 

Cash in Bank 
Cash in Office 

Cash Book Balance 

25,165.52 
10,565.07 

— — ' 1 

14,6)10.45 
150.00 

$ 14,760.45 

Special Account 
Airport Project 

Receipts 
Proceeds of Bond Issue $ 40,000.00 

Expendi tures 
Engineer ing 

F red W. MdOonnell 77.50 

Dana Thompson 115.39 

City of P r e s q u e Isle 718.00 

Oronin Office Supply Co. 1.60 

Thomas W . Kempton 212.00 

T o t a l Eng inee r ing 934.53 
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Gravel and Rock 
Aroostook Traip [Rook Co. •3,9718.07 
City of IPresque Isle 2,843,50 

Urtban Ha ines 1,7113.95 

Thomas 0. (Pettingill 20.80 

Total Gravel and iRock 

Miscellaneous Expenses 
Brown & White P a p e r Co. 1S.0O 

Allen Simply 'Oo. 6.216 
L. IS. Bean Co. 70.76 

A. IM. iS'mitn- Co. 212.99 
Farrar-Brown Co. 5.25 
Boston Shoe ISitore 11.82 
Maine Pulblic Service Co. 28.0(5 
City of IPresque Isle 9217.2i3 
Aroostook Cooperative Co. 57.96 
Wilkins Dry iGoods 6.50 
M. S. Shapiro 7.50 
W. L. Milliken 54.65 
John T. Oordan .50 

8,556.32 

Total Miscellaneous 1,21114.47 
Payroll 7,312.23 

Tota l Expended $ 18,017.54 

Check Book Balance 21,982.46 
Plus Outs tanding Oiieoks Unlpaid 594.25 

Bank Statement , 12-31-40 ? 212,576.71 
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CITY OF PRESQUE ISLE 

RECONCILIATION OF CASH RECEIPTS & EXPENDITURES 

Cash Credi t pe r S u m m a r y $ 67,205.96 
Capi ta l Receipts 

T e m p o r a r y Loans $ 40.000.00 
Taxes .2ff4,3l2l2.21 
T a x Liens 1,991L34 
Accounts Rece ivable B99.50 
Gas & Oil Inven to ry 31.8a 
A. V. R. R. Dividend 350.00 
Income M. L. T . Whi t e Es t a t e 

R E P O R T 

349.113 Es t a t e 

R E P O R T 

$307,643.98 

SEE TIREAISUIREIRIS 

Es t a t e 

R E P O R T $i3'74,84i9.94 
Cash Expend i tu res per IS'umimary $307,i2i6il.l0 
Capi ta l Expend i tu res 

T e m p o r a r y Loans 40,000.00 
(Notes Payalble 20,000.0-0 
Accounts Payable a,U2l8.i8© 

6l2,ll2l8.8i6 

SHE TREAISIUIHEIRIS RJESPIOET $3>6<9,389.96 
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TAX M E N S 

1939 1938 

Ackerman, Charles $ 8.10 3 i 8.25 

Allen, Clayton 1.83* 

Allen, Delia 220.32 

Allen, Edward A. 31.32 

Allen, Edward A. 49.»5 47.78* 

Allen, Edward A. 34.29 

Allen, F rank G. 118.88 

Allen, F r a n k G. 207.36 

Allen, iGaynal 102.51 

Allen, Percy , H . 47.25 

Allen, P e r c y H . 206.2-0 

Argraves, Myles E . 6.75 6.88 

Aroostook Slaughter 'House Co. 63.50* 

Bailey, P a r k e r K. 4.44* 

Baker, John 2(2.68 

Baker, Thomas A. & IMarie A. 510.20* 
Barnes, Charles B. 1.35 
Beaulieu, iMildredi iLaveway 2.70* 
Beckwith, iFrank W. 73.83* 
Benson, Mrs. Miltom 1)8.90 
Bishop, Orlin & Evere t t E . 200.34 
Bishop, Nellie G. 82.5:6* 
Bishop, William 38.88 
Bishop, William 92.34 
Blanichard, William H. 300.24 
Boulier, Ger t rude A. 288.36 
Brewer, Albert C. 145.80 
Bre-wier, Albert C. B60.5S 
Brewer, Bert B . 48.60 49.50 
Brewer, C. C. 174.96 
Brewer, C. C. 3(58.56 
Brewer, C. C. 108.00 
Brewer, C. C. HBQ.OO 
Budrow, Mrs. Joseph 3«.4a* 
Budrow, Russell 27.00 2 .50* 
Budiraw, Wilmot A. 97.20 
Blanchard, Charles 2.75 
Chandler, Guy 71.28 
Chandler, Guy 155.62 
Chandler, Joel 9.45 
Chandler, Joel 210.60 
Chandler, Joel 64.80 

•(Balance 
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19319 1938 
Chandler, Joel 1715.50 
Clark, Lee H. 7.29-
Clark, Chester W. 1712,80 
Clark, Wes ley |C. 10.80 
Clark, Wes ley C. 110.16 
Clark, Weslek C. 125.218 
Clemons, H. Frank 515.08' 3(4.10 
Coes, Charles T. 1115.319 U5.6'8 
Coffey, J. Arthur 265.08 
Corey, .Mrs. Eldion 17&.80 
Cote, Walter 2.70 
Craig, Clarence 5.40 
Craig, Clyde C, IS'1.60* 
Curus, to. A. & iM. B. (Hayford 43.20 
Curtis, (Sidney 14.04 
Cyr, Dennis IF. 22.68 
Cote, Irving 4.73* 
DeLong, C. C. 37.80 66.00 
DeiLong, C. C. 103.68 
DeLong, C. C. 64.80 
Davis, Charles R. 14.04 14.30 
Davis, Robert IS. 156.60 
Deeves, Thorwell C. 1«8.48 
Devoe, Esther 2.10* 1.25* 
Deivoe, Harry 1412.56 
Dick, Frank P. 15.56 
Doak, Percy M. 19.36* 

Dumas, Hazel 30.50* 
Dyer, Alton & Eunice iM. 156,60 159.50 

Dyer, Millage 8.64 
Federal Land' Bank 216.27 
Fillmore, 'Cora E. 68.85 

Fillmore, Cora IE. & Walter 110.43 
Fort Fairfield National Bank 43.20 

Frontier Trust Company 113.40 

Foster, Clifford H. 3l27.2i4 

Gallagher, Joseph 27.27' 

Gould, iMrs. IMae 3.24 
Howard Nichols , Adm. for Maminarie Good 86.40 

Grant, Esther T. 54.00 

Grant, Hazel & Carl K. 1116.20 

Grass, Eldon R. 276.48 

Grass, Eldon R. 4.05 4.13 

•Balance 
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19i3i9< 1*38 

Gallop, Clarence S. 8.2© 

Geronimg, Mrs . Raiphael 4.68 

Hedricb, H a r r y B. 316.45 2.3.10 

Higgins, Ear l & Lawrence 59.40 60.50 

Higgins , E a r l & Lawrence 194.40 198.00 

Hone, J. H., W. V., & J. W. 97.74 99.55 

Hopkinson, G. M., J r . 212(6 .80 

Hopikinson, H. (H. 102.3:3: 104.23 

Hussey, Mrs. Guy B. 67,50 
Hussey, ©has. E. & Sons 550.80 

Hussey, Chas. E. & Sons 584.2*8' 

Hussey, Ohas. E . & S'ons 494.10 

Hussey, Chas. E. & Sons 14.85 

Hussey, Ohas. E. & Son® 31.05 

Hussey, Chas. E . & Sons 32.40 
Hussey, Chas. E. & Sons 2.70 
Hussey, Chas . E. & Sons 64.80 
Hussey, Ohas. E. & Sons 24.84 
Hussey, Oh as. E . & Sons 162.00 
Hussey, Chas. E. & F r a n k W. 97.20 
Hussey, Chas . E. & F r a n k W. 529.20 
Hussey, F r a n k W. 243.00' 
Ireland, Vernon & Hilda 30.24 
Ireland, Varnon & Hilda 614.26 
Irvinig, !Roy P,. 361.00 
Jacques, F . P a r k e r 133.912 
Jacques, F. P a r k e r 213.76 
Jacques, F . Pa rke r 86.40 63.80 
Jacques, F . Pa rke r 27.00 
Jacques, F jParker 26.73 
Jacques, F . P a r k e r 89.9111 
Jacques, F. P a r k e r 311.86 
Jacques, F . Pa rke r 46.71 
Jacques, "Lucy E. 59.67 
Jamieson, Oharles A. 373.68 
Jamieson, Grace, Execut r ix 291.60 
Jamieson, Grace Executr ix 156.52. 
Jamieson, Grace, Execu t r ix 181.44 
Jamieson, Grace, Executr ix 45.36 
Jordan, Wilmot T. 22.68 
Frank P. Jordan H e i r s 15.10 
Johmson, Guntfiar 176.00 
Jackins, Albert 22.00 

^Balance 
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Keirstead, Mrs. (F. T. 
Keirstead, Floyd J. 
Keirstead, Harleyi E. 
Keirstead, H. Earl 
Kennedy, Heiibert iM. 
King, Omar 
Kinney, Parker W. 
Kneeland, George 
Knowles, Levi B. 
Knowles, W. E. 
Laflin, Gordon 
Lamoreau, Hotbson H. 
Langleyi, James 
Langill. Arthur W. 
Langley, Raymond 
Lanigan, Cecil 
Lanigan, Emoline O. 
Lanigan, Emoline O. 
Lanigan, John (R. 
Litjby, Elva B., Arnold & Waldo 
Long, W. Burns 
Lynch. J. O. 
MoCrossin, David 
McCrossin, Lizzie 
McDonald!, Chas 
McGlauflin, George E. 
M'cGlinn, John A. 
MeHugh, Arthur & Ellen 
McKay, Bessie 
McKay, Harry L. 
McKay, 'Harry L. 
MoKenzie, J. Daniel 
McLean, Frank 
Margison, George 
Martin, ISimon 
Martin, Simon 
Michaud, Hom>er J. 
Milligan, Ina, Olara, & Maud) 
Mosher, Joe P. 
Mullen, Bally 
Martin, Lawrence J. 
Monotan, RoTsert 
Nelson, Harvey L. HIS.26 

193i9 1938 
447.57 

4S-28* 
10.92* 

388.80 

65.11* 
3.02* 

33.48 
48.601 49.50 

126.36 128.70 
14-5.80 
63.60* 71.50 

104.76 
8.10 
6.96* 
6.02* 
8.10 

16.92* 
2S.3J5 
13.50 7.25 

185.52 8.40* 
564.84 
110.16 
32.40 

128.60 
10.80 

217.08 181.10' 
132.50 134.75 
162.00 
67.501 
64,80 
27.63* 
64.80 
10.216 10.45 
54.00 55.00 

9.45 
2.70 
6.75 

10.80 
35.30* 
13.50 

66.00 
15.95 

•Balance 
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~ ~~ 19»9 1938 

Nelson, H a r v e y L. 177.66 
Nevers, J . Fred 261.36 
Nichols, Mark D. 241.9i2 
Niles, 'Ervin F . 21.60 
Niles, Sijlvester 119.88 
Osgood, William E. 250.56 
Olore, Hiugo 3<8t8.80 88.82 
Olore, Hugo 87.21 82.50 
Phil'bri'ck, Fred IH. 5.50 
Page, H a r r y 33.75 34.3>8 
Park , J . Finch 82.41 81.41 
Park , J. Finch 33.00 
Packard, (Mazie, Executrix for Geo. A. Pa rke r 911.80 
Parker , Lewis IE. 2-43,00 247.50 
Pelkey, Orin 22.95 23.38 
Pelkey, Rodney 90.712, 
Pedkims, Alice 11.60* 
Pulcifer, Flora 4114.72 
Putnam, Charles R.. 113.401 
Rediker, Merle 71.28 
Rediker, Stephen W. 99.36 
Rediker, Stephen W. 21.60 
Reynold®, Ouiyi O. 31.05 
Riley, J . A. 27.00 
Riley, J. A. 4.05 
Riley, Mrs. J . A. 18.90 
Rolf, Bessie E . 83.70 
Roy, Dominick 4.05 
Scott, Rdber t G. & Estel la 82.6B 
Sharpe, Arthur P . 29.70 
Sharpe, Ar thur P . 32.40 
Sharpe, William H . 309.96 
Sharpe, William H . 38.88 
Shaw, Davis S. 187.95* 
Shaw, Thomas M. 492.4S 
Simonson, Fred O. IO8.OO1 
Smith, Ida L. 3l&9 3 6 

Smith, J. E. YJ\2 26 
Smith, J. E. m 6 4 n , s s 0 

Smith, Ray J. 174.9i6 
Smith, Koy W. 142.56 
Smith, Roy W. 4l8 6 0 , 

Smith, R. J. 'Co. 15.90* 

"Balance 
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ISoucier, F r a n k 
Staples, Dave A. 
Staples, Ernest D. 
Stonehouse, Nathan P. 
Strong, Cecil H. 
Sutter, Leon E. 
Tapley, Maude M. 
Tardy, Alice A. 
Tardy, Alice A. 
Taylor, Eldon B. 
Tfcibodeau, Eldon 
Thornton, Ernest 
Thompkine, Nellie 
Tompkins, Woodiburn F. 
Therriault, Fred 
Waldron, Mrs. Charles 
Watson, Effie 
Watson, Tom 
Watson, Tom 
Weblber, Guy H. 
Webber, Harold O. 
Welblber, Harold O. 
Weeks, Naomi 
Thompson, (Donald1 

Welch, Relba, Adx. for Walter Welch 
Wheeler, Clinton B. 
Whidden, Alice 
Whittaker, B. >C. & C. L. 
Whittaker, Hufus L. 
Whittaker, Warren 
Willette, Mary (Mrs. Octave) 
Wood, Edith (IMrs. George A.) 
Wood,'Frank J., Roy L. &. H. T. 
Willette, Albert 
Willette, Fred V. & Emily 

TOTAL 

8.10 7.2u* 

17.80 176.00 
10.80 111 .00 

104.63* 
24.00* 

3'0I9.9,6 
129.60 

112.96 
10.80 
56.08 
21.60 
28.89 
10.26 .45* 

2512.72. 
3.53 

19.44 19.80 
3.26* 

H9.44 
113.40 
145.80 148.50 

55.11* 
45.3i6 

4.86 
6.50 

84.24 
1168.48* 
40.50 41.25 

174.816 
60.54 

328.312 
30.24 30.ro 

1214.20 
2-09.215 

17.P5* 
12. 0* 

$ 25,233.63 $ 3,077 ' 3 

30.ro


YEAR Balance 
Jan. 1-40 

SUMMARY OF UNPAID TAXES 
Other Total 

Charges Treasure r ' s Otfaer 
Receipts Credi ts 

Balance T a x Ledger 

Jan . 1-41 Balances 

166.51 
97 .»8 

5.00 
84.15 194.24 

633.38 839.88 

1076.86 962.59 

2080.77 1891.45 

636.61 1616.48 

5H30.8i» 3309.92 

1831 
1982 
1933 
1934 
19315 

1936 

1937 

1938 

1939 

548.71 

796.10 

1367.03 

4320.12 

26373.79 

91974.99 

548.71 

796.10 

1367.03 

4320.12 

26373.79 

91974.99 

89.212 

111.88 

186.26 

1830.00 

212343.37 

61802 ,2iS 

375.34 

2(1.32) 

2.88) 

26.64) 

77.21) 

26.70) 

380.00) 

29.34) 

3'16.48> 

O 3077.33) 

B 408.19) 

035233.63) 

1940 Com. 

125380.74 

26i2462.3* Supip. 475.59 262937.97 178544.1119 12.00)1 
A 10%.44) S3285.34 

Totals 

Com. 

387843.12 

475.59 

475.59 388318.71 

1 

264807.211 
31033.50 

31C33.50 92978.00 

Com. 

387843.12 

475.59 

475.59 388318.71 

1 

295340.71 

31C33.50 

295340.71 

388318.71 

A Albatements 

388318.71 

B City Fpty. C Liens 

388318.71 

83439.80 

92512.85 

* Trans fe r s 
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1940 TAXES UNPAID AS AT MARCH 19, 1941 

Abbott, George E. $ 3.00 
Ackerman, Albert 3.00 
Ackerman, Onarles 13.20 
Ackerman, Henri; W. B. 3.00 
Ackenman, William' L . 24.3'0 
Adams, Forest 3.00 
Adiains, Leroy 3.00 
Akeley, Frank 3.00 
Akeley, J o i n M. 8.10 
Akeley, Richard E, 3.00 
Akeley, Sarah C. 8.10 
Allen, Clayton 5.40 
Allen, Delia 245.97 
Alien, Edward Stella 

M. 11.08 
Allen, Edward A. 115.5G 
Allen, Frank G. 3U6.89 
Allen, Gaynal 140.67 
Allen, Kenneth J. 16.50 
Allen, Mahlo'n P. 119.64 
Allen, Percy H. 270.00 
Allen, Raymond C. 167.97 
Alice's Beauty Shop 21.60 
Amlbrose, Beecher L. 3.00 
Anderson, Frank E. 51.02 
Annas, C. E. 3.00 
Arcter, Bert L. 3.00 
Archer, Wallace 3.00 
Archer, Willis E. 3.00 
Angraves, Eimery 3:00 
Argraves, Myles E. 9.75 
Argraves, Robert 3.00 
Aroostook Fruit Co. 16.20 
Aroostook Slaughter 

House Co. 32.40 
Arsenault, Deleane 65.24 
Ashlby L. Dudley 3.00 
Ashley, William E. 698.76 
Averill, Leo 3.00 
Ayotte, Frank, Jr. 2.70 
Ayotte, James 3.00 

Ayotte, Joe 3.0.0 
Bailey, Parker K. 19.44 
Baker, John 25.68 

Baker, Thomas A, 70.20 
Barnes, Eilbridlge 3.00 
Barnes, Joseph A. 8,10 
Bar'o, James 3.00 
Bates, Hilda 21.60 
Bean, Dennis H. 3.00 
Bean, Emery Q. 3/00 
Bean, Lulu G. 89.10 
Bean, Mary H. 24.30 
Bean, Roy H. 108.00 
Bear, Edward 3.00 
Beaulieu, George A. 8,10 
Beau lieu, Leivi 3.00 
Beaumaster, Lawrence' 3.0U 
Beckiwith, Arnold 3.00 
Beckiwith, Ed'win 0 , 3.00 
BeckAith, Frank W, 202.77 
Beckwith, Lloyd 199.53 
Beem, Rolbert 3.00 
Belmain, Merle 3.00 
Belyea, Alden 611.72 
Benjamin, Eldlward R, 3.00 
Benson, Helen 16.20 
Benson, Walter 35.10 
Berry, Perley J. 3.00 
Billings, Harold S. 1.08 
Bishop, A. A. 223.90 
Bishop, Ed. D. 6.70 
Bishop, Fred 3.00 
Bishop, G. Lowell 3.00 
Bishop, Joseph 72.36 
Bishop, Nell ie G. & 

Verna B. Hodlgkins 184.41 
Bishop, Orlin L. & 

Everett 2119.51 
Bishop, Morris 3.00 
Bishop, Percy J. 3.00 
Bishop, William 1.55.22 
Blancherd, William H. 328.86 
Bolton, Heirs of Mrs. 

J. W. 171.20 
Bolton, William W. 3.00 
Bonville, Del'bert 3.00 
Bonville, Emima 127.88 
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Domville, S tanley 13.50 
Bouchard, Char les E . 3.00 
Boulier, Ger t rude A. 289.44 

Boulier, Harvey W. 3.00 
Boulier, Wray 3.00 
Brewer, Albert C. 429.30 
Brewer , Biurtt B . 52.38 
Brewer, C. C. 83.4.30 
Brewer, George R. 3.00 
Brewer, Merle 3.00 
Brooker, Albert i.u.&j 

Brawn, Calvin W. 18.90 
Brown, Clarence E. 3.00 
Brown, Gerald G. 3.00 
Brown, G. Irving 27.00 
Brown, Roy M. 16.42 
Brown's Pharmacy 228.15 
Buchanan, Harry 3.00 
Buoaanan, ,R. F . 148.77 
Budtrow, ,Mrs. Joseph 280.55 
Budrow, Russell 31.08 
Bagibee, Alfred L. 3.00 
Bull, Ho-ward S. 3.00 
Bull, Hiussell 17.82 
Bull, Heirs of Wesley .111.34 
Burnett , Lee 5.70 
Burnett , Leslie 3.00 
Burnett , Wilmot A, 100.20 
Busiwell, Ina M. 1.62 
Buzzell, Har ry 228.96 
Byrnes, Dellbert 3.00 
Camplbell, Allbert 3.00 
Camplbell, Thomas L. 3.00 
Oamipibell, William F . m&s 
Carlson, Ernes t A. 3.00 
Carman, Lewis 3.00 
Carmichael, Earl 3.00 
Carmichael, Wal te r 366.96 
Caron, Annie 6.75 
Caron, Emile 3.00 
Carr, Russell G. 6.78 
Carter, Charles S. 3.00 
Cary, Garfield H. 218.16 
Cary, E. g. Co. 27.00 
Cary, Ralph W. 41S.26 
Case, Harold 3.00 

Cassidiyi, Alice H. 28.35 
Chandler, Guy 2tW.2tL 
CL&odtor Joel 474.0(9 
Chapman, Charles & 

Eiva 45.07 
Chajrett, Aliphonse 3.00 
Chase:, Walter R. 3.00 
Chesley, Lloyd H. 43.20 
Ohristensen, Lillian M. 124.^0 
Clair, Frank 3.00 
Clark, Cecil 20.52 
Clark, Charles E. 2'2.44 
Clark, Chester W. 1:73.8.8 
Clark, Frank E. 322.9i2 
Clark, Lee H. 7.2.9 
Clark, Vivian. W. 3.00 
Clark, Wisley C. 273.24 
Clank, Heirs of Willard 229.50 
Cleaves, Rotbert G. 115.56 
Cleavett, Dennis 3.00 
Cleaivett, Joseph L. 16.50 
Cleavstt, Mitchell 10.80 
Cleavett, Victor H. 3.00 
Clemons, H. Frank 58.08 
Coes, Charles T. 18.3(9 
Ooffey, J. Arttur 29«.08 
Coffin, Artie A. 139.07 
Conant, Lois H. 64.80 
Condon, Leslie 2.70 
Condon, Rd'oert 46.38 
Condon, Roland 3.00 
Oonley, Ralph 3.00 
Cook, Beecher 3.00 
Corey, Elden 187.38 
Cormier, Thomas A. 17.56 
Corriveau, George L. 3.00 
Corriveau, James T. 3.00 
Costa, Christie 24.60 
Cote, Alex 3.00 
Cote, Arson 3,00 
Cote, Irving 9.4s 
Cote, Laura 2.70 
Cote, Walter 6.20 
Craig, Clarence 8.40 
Craig. Clyde C. 177.12 
Craig, Loren D. 331.56 
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Craig, P. E. 21215.72 Doak, Perry M. 2(9.43 

Crawford, Raymond1 3.00 Doak, William 3.00 

Cray, Clarence 3.0Q Doibson, Chester T, 3.00 

Cronkite, Kenneth 3.00 Domnick, Roy 7.06 

Cronkite, Miles P. 3.00 Drake, Donald 3.00 

Crorey, Sylvester 13.23 Drake, Harryi A. 8.10 

Cullins, Perley 3.00 Drew, Heirs of Alfred 

Currier, Russell L. 3.00 E. 37.53 

Curtis, Ben A. 162.54 Dudley, Frank E. 6.78 

Curtis & Harford 43.20 Dudley, M. A. 3.00 

Curtis, Malcolm 3.00 Dumas, Hazel 40.50 

Curtis, Sidney 17 M Diumont, George 3.00 

Oyr, Dennis P. 3.00 Dumont, Reta G. 27.06 

Cyr, Edgar 3.00 Duimont, William 3.00 

Cyr, Levi F. 2.1.60 Duncan, Merle 518.03 

Cyr, Rose Willett 15.12 Dyer, Alton L. & Eu­

Daigle Barter Shop 5.40 nice M. 167.40 

Daigle, Vinnie 3.00 Dyer, Clinton F. 13.80 

Davis, C'carles R. 14.04 Dyer, Ellsworth 5.70 

Davis, Heirs of G. C. 10.80 Dyer, Millage 8.64 

Davis, Rolbert 3.00 Dyer, Wilmot F. 3.O0 

Davis, Robert S. 177.% Eager, Ralph K. 60.48 

Day, Ira G. 3.00 Elliott, Millard 3.00 

Deeives, Tbonwell' C. 186.06 Emiack, Winslow 5.40 

DeForrest, Bruce 3.00 English, A. W 3.00 

DeGrass, Frank 30.00 Everett, H. B., Agent 10.80 

DeLong, C. C. 179.82 Farley, A. B. 11.88 

DeLon.g, C. C. & Edna Farley, Clarence D. 16.20 

M. 1T2.2G Farley, Oiga 10.80 

DeLong, Edna M. 11.60 Farley, Roy 8.40 

DeLong, Harry M. 5.40 Farnslworth, Ralph B. 3.00 

DeLucry, Richard 29.19 Faulkner, Howard' 3.00 

DelMerchant. Wallace 4.85 Ferland, Joseph 33.79 

Dempsey, Lizzie 21.60 Fillmore, Dora E. 80.46 

DeVoe, Clarence 3.00 Fillmore, Cora E & 

DeVoe, Esther 8.10 Walter 115.56 

DeVoe, Harry 9.18 Fitzgerald, Hulbert 3.00 

DeVoe, John 3.00 Fitzgerald, Nash 3.00 

DeVoe, Milan 3.00 Flaniigaii, John 3.00 

DeVoe, Velma H. 1.38 Ford, Pearl 10.80 

Dick, Frank P. 18.66 Ford, Kenneth 3.00 

Dionne, Paul 31.62 Forigie, Alex 74.62 

Dionne, Paul E. 3.00 Forgie, Elizabeth 334.80 

Doak, Charles, Jr. 3.00 Forgie, Harold A. 3.00 

Doak, Henry 3.00 Poster, Clifford H. 343.71 

Doak, James E. 3.00 Foster, Harold E. 3.00 
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Frazier, Char les T. 00.25 
Frazier , H e n r y & Alice 12i8.2i8 
Frazier , Howard 3.00 
Frazier, Lillian 52.38 
Frazier , Mary 23.76 
Gagnon, Loren 3.00 
Gagnon, Madeline & 

Hutbade 27.14 
Gagnon, OWiel 3.00 
Gallagher, Joseph 28.35 
Gardner, Alfred', J r . 3.00 
Gardner, Afton O. 9.75 
Gardner, Albert 3.00 
Gardner, Dennis 3.00 
Gardner, Henry 3.00 
Gardner, Thomas- 14.04 
Gardner, William J . 11.00 
Garland, Brvin W. 112.15 
Garrison, Ernes t 3.00 
Garrison, Lawrence 3.00 
Geronimo, Heirs of 

Mrs. Raphael 54.54 
Geivais, Joseph 32.90 
Gervais, Philip G. 2:3.15 
Giberson, Donald 612.09 
Giberson., Ellbrid'ge 3.40 
Giggey, Fred L. 3.00 
Giggey, Lou 51.81 
Giggey, Philip 3.00 
Gildert, Albert 3.00 
Gildert Freemont 3.00 
Gilraan, A'.onza B. 246.00 
Gillespie, Mary 2.70 
Gilmour, Kenneth 8.10 
Given, Patr ick C. 3.00 
Glidden, Brvin 37.80 
Glidden, Frank L. 2.16 
Glidlden, Je r ry D. 287.2i8 
Glidden, R. W. 116.20 
Gogan, Bert 3.00 

Goldistone. A. 27.98 
Goldlbran&on, Miles 3.00 
Good, Clarence 4.35 
Good, E t t a M. 4.05 
Good1, F rank 3.00 
Gooding, Charles H. 62,90 

Gooding, H a r r y E. 23.44 
Gouigiiiim, H. K. 3.00 
Gould, He i r s of A. O. 166.78 
Gould, Mae 10.64 
Goven, Michael 2.70 
Grant, Benjamin S. 3.00 
Grant, C. Harold 3.00 
Grant, Carl K. 16.20 
Grant, E. Milton 3.00 
Grant, H a r r y 3.00 
Grant, Fred T. 3.00 
Grant, Ralph T. 3.00 
Grass, Elden R. 294.30 
Green, Calvin D. 3.00 
Green, Faye 3.00 
Green, Geonge 3.00 
Green Bros. 398.70 
Green, Ivan W. 3.00 
Green, Joshua 3.00 
Green, William 3.00 
Greenlaw, A. R. 1,183.68 
Greenlaw, B. K. 138.32 
Greenlaw, Malcolm 5.70 
Griffin, Bvander & 

Haro ld 12.82 
Griffin, Heman E. 13.50 
Hafford. Kenne th 3.00 
Ha fford, Leslie 3.00 
Hafford, Maggie 3.10 
Hafford, Roner t 13.50 
Hagerman , F r a n k 3.00 
Hallett , Burrill 3.00 

Hanming, Fred 3.00 
Hanson. Henry 8.10 

Hardiyi, R. W. & Lulu 73C.78 
Harr i s , Will iam 3.00 
Harr ington, Wes ley 3.00 
Har t t , J a m e s 33.48 
Haskel l , Maude E . 92.88 
Wausiwald, iN. F . 3.00 
Hazeluim, J a m e s 5.00 
Hedirieh, U. J. 1,4.111.02 
HedWicTi, tT. J. Co. 749.S0 
Henderson , iSeweai 3.00 

Henderson . Wil l iam iM. 3.00 
Higlgiins-, Cecil 3.00 
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Higigins, Clarence 8.10 
Biggins, Clayton 3.00 
Higgins, Earl & Law­

rence 276-27 
Higgins, Prank L. 287.82 
Higigins, Lucy iE. 1.08 
Higgins, Viirtaa E. 3.00 
Hitchcock, Anne 1M. 43.20 
Hodigkins, Norman G. 3.00 
Hodson, Alvin 3.00 
Holmes, Willoa H. 301.06 
Hone Bros. 108.Oi) 
Hone, Jasipar H. 16.20 
Hone, Llewellyn 1.3.80 
Hone, Wendell V. 3.00 
Hopkinson, Granville 

M. Jr. 214)5.43 
Hopkinson, H. H. 106.11 
Hopkinson, Stanley R. 2,74.32 
Hotfcam, Eugene 3.00 
Howe, Edward A. '56.08 
Howe, Vfivian E. 90.18 
Howlett, Athiill 3.00 
Howleitt, Vernie 3.00 
Hull. 'Malsolm 3.00 
Hunter, Alfred 3.00 
Hunter, G. B. 3.00 
Hussey, Arthur W. 267J20 
Hussey, Charles E. 1*8J18 
Hussey, C. E. & Sons 2,035j26 
Hussey, C. E. & F. W. 626.40 
Hussey, Frank W. 246.78 
Hussey, Mrs. Guyi B. 67.50 
Ireland, Allison 3.00 
Ireland, Henry M. 3.00 
Ireland, Jlagpetr 3.00 
Ireland, iRaiyimond 3.00 
Ireland, Vernon 175.50 
Irving, Roy B. 373.14 
Jacques, Heirs of 

F. P. 607.60 
Jacques, Lucy E. ©9.'67 
Jameson, Harold J. 3.00 
Jamieson, Charles A. 3*84.48 
Jenkins, iEdward! G. 21.08 
Hotham, G. B. 50.00 
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Jestings, Earl 3.00 
Jevvell, George 3.00 
Johnson, Albert D. 3.00 
Johnson, Eliaa A. 1.0S 
Johnson, Lome 3.00 
Johnson, Lyle 3.00 
Johnson, Sherman C. 365.59 
Jottns'ton, .Mrs. Ben-

j amin 34.80 
Johns ton , Byron T. 3.00 
Johns ton , L. C. 3.00 
Johnston, Roy 8.64 

Jondreau , Mar tha J . 4.05 
Jordan , Cyrus 3.00 
Jordan , Glen 9.75 
Jordan, P m a r 0 . 3.00 
Jordan, Wilimot M. 22.68 
Keirs tead, F loyd J. 117.45 
Keirs tead , For res t 3.00 
Kelirs'tead, Mrs. Free-

man T. 9i4l5.O0 
Keirstead, Har ley E. 25.92 
Keirstead, H . E a r l 428.76 
Kelley, iMark 3.00 
Kelley, Rayimomdi 3.00 
Kemipton, C. C. 54.28 
Kemp ton, Thomas 3.00 
Kennedy, Herbe r t M. 70.46 
Kersey, Thomas 3.00 
Kidneyi, F rank 164.46 
Kilpatr ick, Donald M. 500.31 
Kimtoall, 'Merton 3.00 
King, David, J r . 76.14 
King, Fred 3.00 
King, Omar 8.40 
Kinney, Harold 3.00 
Kinney, P a r k e r M. 68.28 
Kirkpatr ick, Joe 3.00 
Kitchen, Ross A. 20.26 
Kneellandi, George 55.35 
Kneeland, Lena 43.20 
Knight, Alfred L. 3.00 
Knowles, H e n r y W. 10.53 
Knoiwles, Levi B. 133,38 
Knowles, W. E. 145.80 
Knox, Elwood 3.00 
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Kmox, Hazen B . 3.00 
Knox, Herlbert L. 2.70 
Knox. J a m e s T. 3.00 

Kmox, Mary T. 6.10 

Lamoreau, Eilias W. 107.60 
Lamoreau , Holbson H. 119.61 
Lancas te r , F r a n k H. 11H.7S 
Landen , David 3.00 

Landiry, Louis 3.00 
Langley, Ool'by 3.00 
Langley, Raymond 10.02 
Langleyi, .Winifred 21.90 
Lanigan, Cecil "3.00 
Lanigan, Emoline 37.80 
Lanigan, John P . 16.50 
Lanigan, Stella I. 8.10 
LaPlan te , Tressa 16.20 
Lathroip, Mildred 16.20 
Lavaway, Fred A. 3.00 
Lavaway. Pa t r ick L. 3.00 
Leavitt, Ear l E. 3.00 
ILee, Joseph Richard 27.00 
"LeGasoie, F red 3.00 
iLeVassenr, Ernes t E. 5.40 
Lewis, Elmer T. 65.37 
Liblby, EIv.a B. & Sons 180.60 
LiMby, Floyd 3.00 
Liblhy, Merton B. 2.70 
Lightlbody, Annie 4.00 
Lindsay, Wal te r F. 3.00 
Loane. Ernes t W. 32i9.04 
Lonig, Clarence M. 2i80.80 
Lomg, W. Burns 610.20 
Lonialey, J a m e s 8J10 
Lovely, Alice 4.00 
Loveliy, Artbur M. 168.21 
Lovely, Glen 3.00 
Lovely, Harr is 3.on 
Lovely, Ranee 3.00 
Lovely, Sumner. 2.70 
Lynch, J. 0 . M0.16 
Maeey, Bird 3.on 
Magaw, Elbridge 8.40 
Msirgison. Oeonr^ 66 18 
Mahaney, J a m e s 3.00 
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Mahaney , Mi t a i e l l J . 3.00 

Marino, Antonio 3.00 

IMarkee, Denmis J . 36.18 
Markee, Thomas 3.00 

Marcure , Paul 3.00 

Marsh , Haroldi H . 13.50 
Mar t in , Ceoiige 3.00 

Mar t in , M r s . Gus 27.00 
Mar t in , Guy P . 3.00 
Mar t in , Leonard D. 3.00 
Mar t in , Levi 3.00 
Mart in , Simon 15.15 
Maynard, Albert 12.45 
Maynard, Pres ton L. 3.00 
Merr iam, Donald 3.00 
Mer r iam, Harold M. 3.00 
Merriam, Milt'ord H. 3.00 
Merri t t , Owen 3.00 
Merrit t , Rosa F. 168.48 
Michaud, Dennis l'Sl.44 
Michaud, El wood 3.00 
Michaud. F r a n k D. 3.00 
Micftaud, George 3.00 
Michaud, H a r r y . 3.00 
Michaud, Homer J. 9.75 
Michaud, Howard E. P . 5 3 0 0 
Michaud, John B. 1.19 
Michaud, Laura 10.80 
Michaud, Oscar 3.00 
Michaud, Pa t r ick J. 3.00 
Mic'haud, Pau l Haro ld 3.00 
Michaud, Raymond B. 3.00 
Michaud, Thomas 5.70 
Michaud Thomas R. 4.89 
Michaud, Victoria 156.60 
Micure, Thomas 3.00 
Millington, John 13.80 
Monahan, Fred 21.60 
Monahan, Rober t A. 18.66 
Mona'han, Rober t F . 3.00 
Monroe, Alice B. 245.36 
Moran, Ga r r e t t 3J00 

Moran, Herlbert 264,36 
Moran, P a u l 3.00 
Moran, S idney 3,00 
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Moramg, Daniel 108.00 
Moreau, Galbriel 3.00 
Moreau, Guilford 28.88 
Moreau, Paul 30.24 
Moreau, Wilfred J. 3.00 
Morrell, Elery 18.36 
Morrell, Mara 3.00 
Mosher, Joseph 280.26 
Mother, Thomas 312.40 
Mullen, Hally 13.50 
Murcheon, John 3.00 
Murpthy, Harry E. 3.00 
Myshrall, James T. 10.80 
M«Bath, John* 3.00 
M'cBride, Sarah J. 294.30 
McBurnie, Edlgar 4112.02 
McBurnie, Fred) W. 138.00 
McBurnie, Graden 3.00 
McBurnie, Harris 3.00 
McBurnie, Hazel 107.3'8 
MoOormick, John 3.00 
McCrossin, David 4(6.20 
MdOossin, Lizzie 129.60 
McDonald, Amy 1.35 
McDonald, Eugene 3.00 
McDonald. Walter 3.00 
MeEacberon, J. Frank 88.0)5 
McFadden, Jdhw 1.89 
McGlauflin, Donald 3.00 
McGlauflin, Georgie E. 217.08 
McGlauflin, Harvey E. 32.67 
McGlauflin, Ivan 3.00 
McGlinn. John A. 132.30 
McGrowty. Katherine 16.20 
McGuire, Heniry 3.00 
McHatten, Harvey H. 3.00 
McHugh, Arthur & 

Ellen 171.45 
Mcintosh. Herchel A. 3.00 
Mclntyre, Fred 3.00 
Mclvor, Donald 3.00 
McKay, Bessie iM. 68.58 
McKay, Harry L. 352.08 
McKay, Nellie G. 16,20 
McKinnon, Paul D. 3.00 
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McKenzie, J. Daniel 4,4.80 
MlctLean, Donaldl 8.40 
MteLean, Frank 13.216 
MioLeod, J. A. 9|1.80 
MiciPhersom, Alfred 16.66 
McPherson, Bessie 53.&9 
McPherson, Liniwood 133.912 
Nadeau, Herbert 3.00 
Nadeau, Leo H. 3.00 
Nadeau, Mary 6.75 
Nason, Harrison 3.00 
Nelson, Arnold 3.00 
Nelson, Mrs. Ellery 30.51 
Nelson, Harvey L. 309.129 
Nelson, Lee 3.00 
Nevers, J. Fred 296.95 
Nichol, Harry 5.40 
Nichols, Mark D. 2)57.31 
Nichols, Meirle 3.00 
Nickerson, Bernard A 3.00 
Nickerson, Elwood 3.00 
Nickerson, Fred 3.00 
Nickerson, Jasper L. 168.48 
Nickerson, Laila 7.27 
Niles, Biom E. 3.00 
Niles, Blake R. 69.15 
Niles, Ervin F. 2,4.60 
Niles, Raymond 95.04 
Niles, Sylvester a31j22 
Nixon, Rdbert 3.00 
Northern' Cleaners 

& Dyers 4,3.20 
Nye, Orlo 3.00 
O'Brien, John 160.92 
OlConnell, Ray 3.00 
OlDonnell, John H. 3.00 
(Meson, An tone 75.30 
Olore, Hugo 204.15 
Osgood, W. E. 261.90 
Ouellette, Chanicel 3.00 
OueHette, Emily 17.28 
Packard, Delibert 1.08 
Page, Harry A. 3:3.75 
Paradis, Fred T. 22.4)4 
Parent, Lee 60.78 
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Park, J. Finch 3&4.00 
Parker, Heirs of Geo. 

A. 91.80 

Parker , Lewis E. 250.02 

Parks , Faye 7.05 

Park, F . T. 115.38 

Parks , Harry: L. 3.00 

Pa rks , William 3.00 

Pat terson, Nellie 15.66 

Pelkey, Arthur B. 24,60 

Pelkeyi, Arthur J. 13,50 

Pelkey, Fred T. 5.40 
Pelkey, J e r r e 3.00 

Pelkey, 'Mattie 20.25 
Pelkey, Orin 2?9.21 
Pelkey, Rodmey 98.82 

Pelletier, N a t h a n G. 10.80 
Perkins, Alice 211.60 
Perkins, Fred 3.00 
Perkins, Robert L. 3.00 
Perreaul t , Alton L. 3.00 
Perreault , Paul F. 3.00 
Perro , Fred 3.00 
Perro, John 3.00 
Perro, Thomas 3.00 
Peterson, Arthur W. 3.00 
Peterson. Victor 3.00 
Phair, Philio D. 17.8'5 
'Philbrick, Freder ich H. 142.56 
Pomeroy, Lawrence 9.48 
Porter, Alonzo L. 152,28 
Prescott , Harold 2.70 
Prescott , Henry C. 3.00 
Price, F . B. 3.00 
Proctor. Floyd P. 3.00 
Proctor, William 216 (14 
Pulcifer, Cecil M. 3.00 
Pulcifer, Flora 414.72 
Putnam. Charles R. 1I2S.9'6 
Rand, Mrs. iMary 2.70 
Randl, Wal ter H. 3.00 
Ranney, James Pa rke r 3.00 
Readifield, John 3.00 
Rediker, Archie 3.00 
Rediker, Fred 3.00 
Rediker, L. Ear l 26.76 

Kediker, .Merle 82.08 

Rediker , Stephen1 W. 1S17.19 
Reed, Ralph A. 3.00 
Reed, Roy 3.00 

Reynolds, Guy 0 . 31.04 

Richie, Maud* 22.68 

Ricker, Lloffd 8.40 

Riley, John A. 210.23 
Riley, Mrs. John A. 18.90 
Riley, Lawrenice A. 2.70 
Roiblbins, F red A. 2.16 
Roberts , Fred 3.00 
Roberts , Glen 3.00 
Roberts , Rclbert B. 3.00 
Robideau, Roy 3.00 
Roderick, Raymond 3.00 
Roier ique , J . Thomas 98.37 
Roix, F r a n k 3.00 
Roix, For res t 3.00 
Rolf, Bessie E. 87.48 
Rose, Armond E. 3.00 
Rose, Lemuel H. 18.30 
Rose, N. Pe r ry 3.00 
Rossignol, Paul 3.00 
Ruark, H e n r y C. 3.00 
Rutland, H. E. 19.71 
Ryder, Herlbert E. 313.74 
Ryder, Llewellyn 3.00 
Ryder, H. Ea r l 49,96 
Sawyer, Ar thur L. 3.00 
Sawyer, F rank D. 3.00 
Saiwiyier, Malcolm 3.00 
Scott, Rolbert 97.47 
Shalek, Israel 27.00 
Shannon, Herman 3.00 
Slhanpe, A. F . & Mar-

ada Allen 48.2-5 
Shanpe, Ar thu r P. 67.50 
Sihanpe, J.secib W. 40.50 
Sharpe. William H. S56.67 
Stiarw, Bessie M. 2120.32 
STiaw, Davis S. 283.50 
Shaw, Dennis F . 3.00 
Shaw, F a y e C. 3.00 
STiaw, F r a n k H. 3.00 
Shaw, Harold 3.00 
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Shaw, Otis' E. 181.98 
Shaw, R o y W. 11.88 
Shaw, T h o m a s M. 41.58 
Snean, J . F r a n k 5.17 
Shorey, Mrs. Char les 9.72 
Shorey, Leigh 19.98 
Si tes , Samuel 3.00 
fk inne r , H a r r y 3.00 
Stoith, Granvil le A. 190.111 
Smith, Ida L. 369.36 
Smith, Lloyd 4.06 
Smith , Norman 3.00 
Smith, Ray J. 27.9« 
Smith, R. J . Co. 64.80 
Smith, Raymond W. 210.06 
Smith, Roger Wil l iam 3.00 
Smith, Wes ley F . 3.00 
Soucie, C la rence 1.08 
Soucier, Edmund 117.'99 
Soueier, F red 7.56 
Soucier, F r a n k 8J1'0 
Sou'cier, George E. 3.00 
9ouicier, Louis 19.11 
Soutlhard, E r n e s t A. 3.00 
Southard, W a r r e n G. 3.00 
Sparks , Bernard 3.00 
Sparks , Will iam 3.00 
Spidell, Sipurgeon 3.00 
Slprague, E. B. 238.68 
Siprague, Fred A. 7.92 
Sprague, Haro ld 3.00 
Spraigue, He rbe r t G. 28.0.8 
Staples, David A. 178.74 
Staples, E r n e s t 10.80 
Staples, Gerald S. 178.20 
Staiples, Wendel l 3.00 
Stephenson, Lloyd 3.00 
Stephenson, Wil l iam P. 3.00 
Stevens , Charles & 

Louise 232.74 
Stevens, Delia H. 246.51 
Stinson, Janie 2.27 
Stinson, Lorane M. 3.00 
Stone, Neslbitt 3.00 
Stonehouse, Natban P. 17U.48 
St. Thomas, James 5.26 
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(Strong, Cecil H. 54.00 
Sullivan, Barbara 27.27 
Sullivan, Gladys 24.30 
Sullivan, Isaac 35.18 
Sullivan, Louis 9.45 
Sutter, Leoni E. 340.20 
Sweetser, Lawremcei 3.00 
Sweetser, Richard 3.00 
Taciikos, Evangelo 3.00 
Tactikos, Michael 3.00 
Tactikos, William 6.78 
Tapleyi & Jacques 10.80 
Tardiy. Alice 23.76 
Tardy, Ben, 511.30 
Tardy, Edmond E. 11.20 
Tardy, Emily 15.12 
Tardy, Fred 3.00 
Tardy, Fred A. 3.00 
Tardy, George 3.00 
Tardy, Harold 3.00 
Hardy, Jennie 10.80 
Tardy, Joe A. 3.00 
Tardy, Leo J. 4.05 
Tardy, William 3.00 
Tayilor, Dennis 8.40 
Taylor, Elden B. 55.08 
Therriault, Elizabeth 6.75 
Therriault, Harry 8.10 
Therriault, William 3.00 
Thihodeau, Elden 21.60 
Thibodeau, Joseph 32.40 
Thi'bodeau, Leonard 193.90 
Thibodeau, Thurston 3.00 
Thomas, John, 342.65 
Thomas Leslie 3.00 
Thomas, Stephen 3.00 
Thompson., Alex 2:89.71 
Thompson, Donald 19.20 
Thompson, F. B. 3i28.5.9 
Thompson, Mrs. F. B. 27.00 
Thompson, Lamont J. 3.00 
Thompson, Rclbert S. 3.00 
Thomipson, Viola 10.51 
Thompson, Walter B. 3.00 
Thornton, Ernest 31.89 
Thornton, William 3.00 
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Ttoursdon, Victor 7.012 White , Gilbert M. 3.00 

Tilley, Agnes 2.70 White, Helen J. 37.80 

Tilley, Lewis 3.00 White , Ralph E. 231.66 

Tompkins, Les ter H. 3.00 Whitney, H a r r y M. 113.28 

Tompkins, N&lle 10.2'6 Whitney, Jo'hn F . 3.00 

Tom/pkins, Wood. A. 2fTi3.7i8 Whitney, Suimner F . 3.78 

Towle, Vernal A. 201.42 Whi t taker , B. C. & 

Trainer, Ber t ram 3.00 C. L. 184.14 

Turner , Almeda 74.00 Whittakeir, Charles L . 18.90 

Turner, Gleniwood A. 3.00 WLitteker , E lmer 33.24 

Ttirney, Harr ison 3.00 Whi t taker , H e i r s of 

Turner, Mark 3.00 J . F . &1.00 
Tutt le , Calvin 1.00 Whi t taker , Joseph E. 54.00 

Tluttle, Emery 3.00 Whi t taker , Rufus L. 174.4.2 
Tuttle, Myrtle E. 10,80 Whi t taker , War ren 3&0J9 
U'rquhart, Fred L. 79.75 Wight, R. W. 89.45 
Viel, Alfred 3.00 Willett , Clair 3.00 
Viel, Douglas 3.00 Willett, Clara 14.58 
Viel, Lewis 3.00 Willett , Edward J o i n 4.08 
Wakam, George B. 2.10 Willett, Joseifih A. 3.00 
Wake'm, Heirs of Ro|b Wiltett , Le.vis J . 3.00 

ert 24.30 Willett , Margare t lil.34 
Walker, Alexander 3.00 Willett , Phoe/be 19.98 
Walker, Philip 3.00 Willette, Wal te r 3.00 
Walker, Philip 3.00 Will iams, Alton L. 7.0i2 
Walker, Roland L. 3.0D Williams, Loren 25'2.7i2 
Walton, Elmer D. 21.90 Will iams, Mediley 3.00 
Walton, Kenneth D. 3.00 Williams, Roy A. 3.00 
Walton, Ralph 3.00 Williamson, J . S. 40.7S 
Walton, Ray 4.62 Since paid 361.80 
Walton, Willis 10.78 Wilson, F r a n k 3.00 
Ward, Bru'ce R. 165.78 Wilson, George M. 3.00 
Ward, Oscar 3.01 Wilson, Guy V. 3.00 
Watkins, Owen 3.00 Wilson. Woodrow E. 3.00 
Watson, Clement C. 3.00 Witheirly, Glenn 22(2.75 
Watson, Eiffiei 10,26 Wood, Edi th 1O.80 
Watson, Garfield 10,29 Wood, Levi 18.90 
Watson, Thomas 132.84 Wood, Rwben 4.05 
Watson, Velma R. 5.40 Wood, Drows 9.2.5 
Weaver, William 3.00 Woodlbury, The Pluimer 2.70 
Welbft.er, Guy B. 1.69.56 Work, Sam, J r . 3.00 
Weitfber, Harold 0 . 2©2.9'8 Wright , Mary J a n e 1.35 
Weimberg, H. J. 10.80 WrigM, Wal t e r W. 45.0« 
Welch, Reba 84.214 Wriglit, W a y n e E. 6.24 
Wheaton, Leei V. 3.00 

16.49 Wheaton, Clinton V. 
3.00 

16.49 T o t a l Rpsi f lont * EC 
— f t -
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1940 TAXES UNPAID AS AT MARCH 19, 1941 

(Non-Resident) 

Albert , Thomas 
Allen, John A. 

Berry . Guy J. 
C'hristensen, J. Morton 
Donlworth, A. B. 
Delvin, Bernard Co. 
Dureipo, Omar 
Fisher , Hei 'ber t J. 
Flewellj,n, B. A. 
Folsom, R. A. 
Front ie r T r u s t Co. 
Gallop, Clarence S. 
Good, Hei r s of Mam-

mar ie 
Haines , H e n r y 
Holt, T. E. 
Houlton Savings Bank 
Ireland, Darrel l 
Jewell , F r a n k 
Johnson, He i r s of El-

man 
Joynt, Jotin 
Langill , Ar thu r W. 
LaPoint , L. J. 
Lea th , Charles 
LilWby, Erlon 
LuFlame, Eugene 

10.80 McDonald, Charles 10,80 
24.84 Ma^aney, J. W. 29.70 

3.24 Martin, W. H. 5.40 
87.48 Meader, Mrs. R. S. 27.2<7 
42.12 Meltzer, S. S'hoe Go. 156.60 
43.20 Michaud, Levi 22.68 

69.66 Nickerson, Maude 25.92 

8.90 Philbrick, F . H. 5.40 
162.00 Produce Dealers Sup­

11.61 ply Co. 406.62 

113.40 Reed Bros. 231.12 

8.10 Silver 's S table 27.00 

Simons, Fred O. 108.00 
86.40 Singer Se J ing Mach­
48.85 ine Co. 15.12 

248.40 Smith, J. C. 288.90 
775.98 Smitih, Olwen 13.50 

2:6.73 Staples, Charles W. 
4.32 Inc. 

Stevens, Heirs of Geo. 

30.24 

64.80 S. 61.56 

21.33 Wal'dron, Hei rs of Mrs 
43.20 Chas . 19.44 

37.80 Weeks , Mary 193.86 

16.20 Wood, Wil l iam M. 13.96 

78.30 78.30 
8.10 Total Non-Resident $3,738.84 

1940 TAXES UNPAID AS AT MARCH 19, 1941 

REIS'IDENT 
NlON-(RBSIIIDIEiNlT 

T O T A L OUTSTAINIUNIG 

TiREAlS. REG. TO 34,9-41 

UiNIOOILLEIOTED 12-31-40 

$56,767.71 
3,738.84 

< — i 

$60,506.55 
— • • • 1 ' • 

212,9313.215 

$83,439.80 



SCHEDULE OF DELINQUENCES BY GROUPS 

Amount of 
Tax 

$1.00 to $50.00 

$50.00 to $100.00 

$100.00 to $200.00 

$i2OO.0O to $300.00 

$300.00 to $400.00 

$400 00 to $500.00 

Over $500.00 

Numlber of 
Taxpayers % 

1,03-8 47.40 

385 17.58 

415 18.95 

161 7.35 

73 3.33 

40 1.82 

78 3.57 

2,W0 100.00 

Amount of 
Taxes Paid % 

$19,0«2.9I1 7.34 

28,404.52 10.95 

57.514.99 22.20 

37,835.03 14.50 

28,158,98 10.871 

17,382.15 6.72 

70,754.80 27.412 

269,064.38 100.00 

Numlber of 
Delinquent 

Taxpayers % 

353 5050 

85 12.16 

120 17.17 

60 «.S8 

37 5.23 

16 2.29 

28 4.011 

6*9 100.00 

Amount of 
Del inquent 

Taxes % 

$6,1815.S8 7.78 

5.520.6a 6.94 

14.070.59 17.72 

13.92,5.69 17.67 

12,757.07 16.0« 

5.400.68 6.93 

2)1.538.82 27.00 

79.398.75 100.00 



Unpaid Taxes—Real Estate, Personal & Poll 
As Of March 14, 1941 

Aekerman, Charles 
Akeley, Joseph F. 
Alice's Beauty Shop 
Allen, Delia 
Allen, Herbert 
Allen, Mahlon P. 
Allen, Percy. H. 
Argraves, Myles 
Armstrong, Alice 
Aroostook Broadcasting Co. 
Ayotte, Frank, Jr. 

Baker, Herbert 
Baker, John 
Barker. Lucy & Nathaniel 
Barker, Perry 
Barnes. Charles B. 
Barnes, Ellbridlge 
Barto, Cora 
Bean, Emery 0. 
Bean, Harry E. 
Beanr Jeanne W. 
Bean, Loomis 
Beaulieu, George A. 
Beaulieu, Paul X. 
Bectowith, Frank W. 
Beem, Robert 
Belyea, Alden 

1939 1938 1937 19'3'6 l'9'3i5 

11.10 8.25 
11.02 10.80 

10.80 1100 2.40 

22.95 
5.20 

7.56 12.10 10.80 4.41 

14.04 

3.00 3.00 

5.67 
26.00 24.50 28.80 

3.00 

3.00 
1.00 

3.00 
3.00 

10.80 

16.77 
3.00 

3.00 

41.20 

1.3S 

3.00 

2.60 

1934 1933 1932 1931 

9.55 

24.50 

23.76 

3.00 9.60 

23.40 



Bishop, A. A. 
Biskop, Nellie G. 
Bishop, Orin J. 
Bishop, Will iam 
Blanchard, Charles 
Blanchard, William H. 
Boulier, Almeda 
Boulier, Ger t rude 
Boulier, Harvey W. 
Boucher, Lawrence 
Brayison, S tephen 
Brewer , Albert C. 
Brewer , Bur t t B. 

Brewer, C. C. 
Brooker, Albert 
Brown, H. G. 
Brotwn, John D. 
Brown, Roy M. 
Budrow, Russel l 
Bull, Wesley 
Burden, H a r r y C. 
Burgoyne, Alibert 
Burne t t , Wil l iam A. 
Buswell , Ina 3VI. 
Buaweil, Willis M. 
Buzzell, Ra lph 
Camipibell, Wil l iam F . 
Oarmichael , W a l t e r M. 
C'aron, Annie 
Carr , Russe l l C. 
Chandler , Guy 
Crandler , Joel 
Chapman , Cha r l e s & E v a 
Cfcesley, Lloyd 

1939 
18.44 
18.28 

1938 1937 1936 11936 1934 1933 1932 

7.80 10.35 

14.84 
2.70 11.00 2.00 

26.49 
6.50 

1.00 
9.60 
5.00 
5.75 

3.00 

1.00 
1.00 

33.78 
3.00 

1.00 
3.00 3.00 

25.98 
1.00 

111.55 3.00 

3.00 
3.00 

5.40 

1.00 
1.62 

37.SO 

1.92 

.04 

18.55 
18.66 

.70 
81.00 88.00 

15.60 

63.60 

5.75 5.60 3.67 6.60 



Ohrlstensen, John 
Christeivsen, J. Morton 
Clark, Charles E. & Olive 
Clark, C h e s t e r W. 
Clark, Nell ie Fe r r i s 
Clark, Wesley C. 
Cleavitt , Georgia A. 
Cleaves, B. F r a n k 
Cleaves, Samue l & Mary 
Coes, Charles T. 
Coffey, J. Ar thur 
Coffin, E l m e r E. 
Cogswell, H. B. 
Conant, Lois H. 
Oook, Alice S. 
Corey, Elden 
Dote, Isaac 
Cote, Lau ra 
Craig, D. Benton 
Ourrie, E t t a 
Cyr, Dennis F . 
Cyr, F r a n k 
Cyr, F r a n k B. 
Cyr, Joseph R. 
Cyr, Levi F. 
Cyr, Rose Wil le t te 

Daivis, Char les R. 
Davis, J . M. 
Davis, Rober t S. 
Davis, Thomas 
Deeves, Thorwell C. 
DeGrasse, F r a n k W. 
DeLong, Char les C. 

19»9 1938 d»37 1*36 1935 1934 1933 1932 1931 
3.00 
3.00 

4.00 3.00 
20.44 

2.6U 
23.14 

20.S2 
2.00 

16.30 
3.00 

37.721 

1.00 

3.00 
2.40 Cr. 

2.75 2.60 
20.71 
19.44 
2.70 
1.00 

8.80 13.52 12.00 12.48 
3.00 
3.00 

3.00 
2.70 

21.60 
7.12 

13.52 
3.53 

17.50 
3.83 

16.15 
35.10 
14.50 



DeMerchant , Wallace 
DeVoe, Har ry 
DeWitt , Claude L. 
Dick, F r a n k P. 
Dodge, Ira 
Donahue, M. S. 
Drake, H a r r y A. 
Dudley, F rank E. 
Duncan, Lewis E. 
Durepo, Guy J. 
Dyer, Clinton F. 
Dyer, El lsworth 
Dyer, iMillage 

Eajger, Ralph K. 
Evere t t , Howard B. 

Fernald , Tom L. 
Fi l lmore, W a l t e r F . & Cora E. 
Foster , Fred S. 
Frazier , Lillian 

Garland, E rv in W. 
Geronimo, Mrs. Raphael 
Gladys Beauty S t o p 
Glidden, Ervin 
Gollbranson, Bernard 
Gould, A. O. 
Grant , Benjamin S. 
Grass , Elden 
Graves , Edi th 
Graves, George W. 
Green, J o s h u a 
Greenlaw, A. R. 

19»9 1938 1937 1986 1936 1934 1933 1932 1931 
5.40 

10.99 
18.13 24.44 

3.10 
1.38 

3.00 
8.40 8.50 5.20 4.90 4.80 
2.70 
3.00 15.43 16.60 13.23 15.72 

127.80 
3.00 
5.70 2.75 5.60 2.45 

3.00 3.00 

27.50 
34.11 7.4S 

12.96 18.46 
12.45 

11.00 
43.80 

12.15 
58.59 

3.00 
3.00 
3.70 5.75 2.60 
1.00 

10.53 
28.38 

1.00 
5S.80 

3.00 
.05 



Hardly, Ralph W. & Lulu 
Hartt, Richard 
Hazelum, James 
Hemmingiway. A. W, 
Henderson, Levi 
Hi«gins, A. W. & Bessie 
Htgging, Clarence 
Higgins,, Earl & Lawrence 
Higgins. Elizabeth 
Higgins, Lucy K. 
Higgins, Rufus T. 
Hill, A. E. & Alice 
Hone, Jasper, Wend*ll & Woodford 
Hone, Jasper 
Hone, Llewellyn 
Hopkinson, Granville !M., Jr. 
Hopkinson, H. H. 
Hopkinson, Stanley 
Howlett, Charles 
Huig':es, Lester & Mildred 
Hull, Leon 
Husiseyi, Charles E. 
Hussey, Charles E. & Sons, Inc. 
Hussey, Frank W. 
Hussey, Guy B. 

Ireland, Vernon 
Ireland, Vernon & Hilda 
Irving, Roy B. 

Jacques, F. Parker 
Jamieson, Charles A. 
Jamieson, Harold J. 
Jamieson, Huigh 

1939 1938 1937 1946 1935 1934 1933 1932 1931 
11.34 28.34 
3.03 3.00 

1.50 
5.75 

25.40 
1.0J 
3.40 8.50 5.20 7.90 7.80 

19.12 
21.60 
1.00 

5.S0 
3.00 

122.50 214.20 
16.20 16.50 11.60 14.70 14.40 
8.40 

15.9.6 
5.05 

17.20 
11.00 4.90 6.00 

1.00 
6.88 

.70 
87.21 
3.70 

2.75 

20.58 24.24 
14.85 26.00 

18.93 

90.59 2.60 
14.34 
1.00 
1.00 



Johnson, Sherman C. 
Jordan , Hei rs of F rank P . 
Jordan, Wilmot L. 

Kei r s tead , Floyd J. 
Keirs tead, Mrs. Hazen 
Keirs tead, H. Ear l 
Kelley, E m m a M. 
Kidney, George 
Kilcollins, Oscar 
King, David, Jr., 
King, Felix 
King, Jofcn E. 
Kinney, P a r k e r M. 
Kneeland, George M. 
KnoTvles, Levi B. 
Knowles, W. E. 

Laflin, Wil l iam A. 
Lamoreau , Hobson H. 
Landry , Remi B. 
Langill , Ar thur W. 
Langley, Raymond 
LaP lan t e , T res sa B. 
Lavarway, Edmund 
Lavaway , Mildred 
Libby, Floyd 
LiiWby, Eilva B., Arnold & Wal te r 

Lint , Norval 
Long, W. Burns 
Lovely, J e a n n e W. 
Lovely, S u m n e r 
Lynch, J . O. 

1939 
19.74 

6.21 

1938 1937 1936 1935 1934 

21.84 10.58 
6.88 

1933 1932 1931 

14.50 
16.20 
32.43 10.00 

3.00 

6.40 

13.50 
13.64 
20.71 

3.00 
40.80 
37.80 

5.70 

3.00 

16.50 

9.32 

17.56 

3.00 
27.00 

11.25 
32.24 

4.62 1.65 
16.50 

30.16 
16.50 
27.00 

7.68 
8.70 
3.00 

35.28 

8.S2 

3.00 .48 

5.75 5.60 5.45 
88.08 

6.72 

4.50 



Maibel's P lace 
Magaw, J . E lbr idge 
Mangison, George 
Mart in, Lawrence 
Martin, Louis 
Maynard, Alber t 
Michaud, H o m e r J . 
Michaud, T h o m a s 
Midland, Thomas R. 
Mill'iken, W. L. 
Monahan, L a u r a 
Monahan, Rober t 
Moran, Alber t C. 
Mo.ran, Allen O. 
Moran, Hertoert 
Moran, John 
Morneault , Clovis 

M'oOrossin, David 
MeCirossin, ILizzie 
MclDonald, Ca r l 
McDonald, J o i n R. 
McEaohera , J . F r a n k 
MclEtotee, Michael 
McErvin, J o h n 
MciFadden, John 
McGlinn, J o h n A. 
M'CGrotby, J a m e s W. 
McGuire, H e n r y 
MidHuigfr, A r U a r & Ellen 
McKay, Bess ie 
McKay, Nell ie 
MtoLean, F r a n k 
Mcfherson , J . Oluny 

1939 19-33 1937 193S 
37.80 
10.80 

12.10 

3.00 
.25 3.00 

7.05 

3.00 

3.0'J 3.00 

4.89 4.9.! 

5.00 

4.82 

7.S4 

5.40 

15..15 

3.00 

17.04 24.96 

4.05 4.13 6.90 

59.80 60.57 

16.80 30.00 31.20 
132.00 112.40 

13.80 
3.00 

18.95 

43.68 
4.95 7.68 

3.00 

3.00 

3.00 

2.60 
10.80 

1.00 

13.50 13.75 

3.00 3.00 

1935 1931 1933 1932 

12.70 

1931 

35.40 

36.40 



Nadeau, Mary 
Nelson, Harvey L. 
Nevers , J . F red 
Nichols, Mark D. 
Nickerson, Jasper L. 
Niles, Erv tn T. 
Niles, Irving F . 
Niles, Millard D. 
Niles , Raymond1 

Niles, Sylvester 
Norsworthy, Verna 

Oak, Mary H. 
O'iBrien, J o h n 
OlDonnell, He i r s of J . H. 
Olore, Hugo 
Osigood, Wil l iam E. 

P a r k , J . F inch 
Pa rks , Faye 
Pa rks , F . T. 
P a r k s , H a r r y L. 
Pa rks , Phi l l ip S. 
P a r k s , Wil l iam 
Pasquale , J o h n C. 
Pa t t e r son , Char le s 
Pease , H e i r s of Lucy A. 
Pel-key, A r t h u r B. 
Pelkey, F red T. 
Pelkey^ N a t h a n 
Pelkey, Or in 
Pelkey, Rodney 
Pha i r , Phi l ip D. 
Po r t e r , Alonzo 

1939 1938 1337 
6.75 

14.88 
35.02 26.65 13.92 
18.,li2 
50.00 

3.00 3.00 
3.00 22.00 20.80 

33.51 9.40 
22.00 20.80 

9.10 
4.05 

9.45 
2.70 

113.00 
13.42 

27.24 
3.00 

3.00 
3.90 

15.68 
10.83 
1.00 

62.40 

3,00 

20.28 
1.62 

83.25 23.63 38.10 
18.02 

1936 1935 1934 

27.79 

4.89 

43.61 

9.06 8.28 

28.40 

1933 1932' 1931 

.92 15.37 

19.60 

2.65 



Prescott, Harold 
Price, iF. B. 
Proctor, William 
Putnam, Charles R, 

Hand, Charles 
Rand, Airs. Hart 
Rediker, Eliza 
Rediker, Frank M, 
Rediker, J. B. A. 
Rediker, L. Earl 
Rediker, Steiphen W. 
Rice, Elsie & H. G. 
Riley, John A. 
Rodrique, J. Thomas 
Rolfe, Bessie E. 
Russell, Perley 
Rutland, H. E. 
Ryder, Ernest 

Sawyer, Arthur L. 
Scott, Robert G. 
S law , Frank H. 
Shaw, Frank H. & Son 
Sta/w, Roy W. 
Shaw.Tihoinas M. 
Shea, James 
Shean, J. Frank 
Shorey, Charles 
Slmart, Ernest D. 
Smith, Manford 
Smith, Raymond W. 
Smith, Heirs of R. J. 
Southard, Wintield H. 

1939 1938 1937 
1.00 
6.2.1 
1.00 3.00 3.00 
9.75 10.70 

2.70 

3.00 3.00 
3.00 

4.71 
13.72 

3.00 
3.70 

67.75 
3.70 

3.00 
57.70 

1.64 3.00 

6.75 
19.20 

3.00 3.00 
13.00 

12.15 
25.11 

1.18 

27.54 28.05 
13.50 
17.20 7.58 

140.40 143.00 135.20 
1.00 

li)36 01936 1934 

2.00 

3.00 8.76 

5.88 

18.43 19.92 .10 

127.40 161.28 82.34 

1933 1932 1931 

37.72 40.80 

2.81 

8.82 9.51 



Siprague, Hei rs of Clara 
Sprague, Harold 
Sprague, Sadie A. 
Staples , David A. 
Staples , Ernes t 
Staples, Gerald S. 
Steele, Clayton H. 
St inscn, Jan ie 
Stone, Clarence P. 
Sullivan, Fer r i s 
Sullivan, Louis 
Sut ter , H e i r s of David 
Sut te r , Ha r ry 
Slaeeney, William 

Taet ikos, Wil l iam & Mary 
Tapley, J. W a l t e r 
Tapley, J . W. & F. P . Jacques 
Taylor, Dennis 
Taylor, Eldon B. 
Taylor , Mrs. F rances 
Thilbodeau, Elden 
Thiibodeau, Leonard 
Thompson, Sr.errard 
Thompson, Viola 
Thorn ton , E r n e s t 
Thu r s ton , Victor 
Tompkins , Woodburne A. 
Turner , Mark 

Underwood, Per ley 

Violet te , FTanfc S. 

1939 1938 1*37 1*36 1935 1*34 1933 1930 1931 

149.50 
12.15 11.25 16.52 1.96 5.98 

2.70 
15.85 

7.80 4.90 

2.00 
7.28 

11.80 
lfi.00 

3.00 

9.45 5.63 1.10 
3.00 

2,00 
2.69 

6.70 7.05 6.67 3.69 

257.50 
10.80 

5.40 
85.86 

5.53 B.0O 

3.00 
3.00 

19.20 

.51 
3.00 3.00 

10.02 10.15 9.76 

13.80 
21.60 

8.40 

8.50 5.20 9.80 9.60 



Walton, Kenne th 
Wal ton, Will is 
Wann , John 
Ward , Bruce R. 
Watson., Garfield H. 
Watson , J o h n M. 
Welbfo, Edmund J. 
Wefc'ber, Guy B. 
Welch, H e i r s of W a t e r 
Wheeler , Clinton B. 
Wheeler , E v a M. 
Wheeler , Wil l iam & Nedra 
Whidden, Alice 
Whi te , C. E . 
Whi tney , Char les M. 
Whi tney , S u m n e r 
W h i t t a k e r , Allen 

W t i t t a k e r , Charles L. 
Whi t t ake r , C. L. & B. C. 
Whi t t ake r , E lmer 
Whi t taker , E lmer , Adminis t ra to r 
Whi t t ake r , W a r r e n 
Wilkins, He i r s of Char les H. 
Willard, John N. 
Wil le t te , Caroline O. 
Wil le t te , Clara 
Willet t , Dennis J. 
Willet t , E. J. & Caroline 
Willet t , F r e d J. & E m m a 
Willet t , Margare t 
Wil l iams, Alton & Mary J a n e 
Wil l iams, Jonas 
Wil l iams, Loren 
Wilson, Arnold L. 

1939 1938 1937 
3.00 3.00 
1.00 
3.00 

17.20 
7.79 

4.65 
55.00 78.00 

20.011 16.50 
15.13 

13.80 
2.75 

3.00 2.75 2.60 

3.70 

1986 1>93>3 19*1 1933 1932 1931 

40.42 
26.16 
39.60 

3.00 
3.00 

13.15 12.65 
3.00 

13.50 12.65 13.00 
20,2i8 

3.00 
1.00 
1.00 5.50 

14.58 14.85 14.04 13.23 
14.70 

6.84 

2.70 
3.77 

11.34 11.55 

28.05 

11.96 10.29 
6.37 

10.08 

1.80 
3.92 
5.88 

4.24 

14.23 
15.60 



Wilson, John T. 
Wood, Ruben 
Wright , Fe rn I. 
Wright , Mary J a n e 

To ta l Resident 

Non-'Resident 
Al'bair, Thomas 
Army and Navy Store 
Berry , Guy J. 
Bishop, W. F . 
Canadian Pacific R. R. Co. 
Case, I. J . Co. 
Donnelly, H. B. 
Jewell , F r a n k 
Johnson, & Wathera 
Litohard', Schu l the r s & Johnson 
Longfellow, Les te r 
Luflame, Eugene 
Meader , Lena Mosher 
MicDonald, Char le s 
Norswor thy , Amanda 
Reed, Bros . 
Smith , M r s . J. Orin 
Tromlbley, Joseph 

Tota l Non-res ident 
To ta l Res iden t 

Grand To ta l 

1939 1938 (1937 19'36 1935 1934 1933 1932 1931 
3.00 

7.05 
5.50 
9.45 9.64 7.10 

$3,254.35 1,461.93 908.80 898.69 814.44 91.72 2.00 94.06 161.27 

19*9 1938 

3.30 

55.00 

13.75 

1937 
5.21 

145.60 
3.12 

130.00 
4.33 

19-3(6 1935 1934 

99.00 

1933 1932 1931 

4.00 

46.75 
9.80 

5.88 
8.10 8.25 7.80 7.35 7.20 

27.27 
11.00 10.40 

13.2i6 
12.25 

3.92 3.84 3.52 3.00 3.92 4.24 
16.20 16.50 15.60 14.70 14.40 

55.57 164.55 335.32 53.90 25.44 1012.52 3.00 3.9a 4.24 
3,254.35 1,461.93 1,556.13 8S8.69 814 J4I4 91.7a 2.00 94.06 Mtt£7 

$3,309.92. 1,616.48 1,891.46 962.59 8®9.8« 1194,214 5.00 »7.9« 165.51 
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REPORT OF SUPERINTENDENT OF .SCHOOLS 

According to custom and in compliance with the school laws 
of the State of Maine. I submit to you my eighth annual report. 
The report this year will be more of a statistical nature, showing 
enrollment and expenditures for the past lyear with a comparison 
of several past years. 

The enrollment in Gouldsville, Training School and the ru­
ral schocis is somewhat less than last year. The high school en­
rollment is much larger, however, due to a large entering class of 
seventh grade pupils. 

Due to resignations it was necesssary to have nine new rural 
school teachers. It is almost impossible to find successful teach­
ers of experience who are willing to g» into rural schools at the 
salaries we have to offer. An attempt was made to obtain the 
best teachers possible for the rural schools. There was a scarcity 
of teachers graduating from the normal school. With few excep­
tions the rural teachers are doing excellent work. We have two or 
three outstanding rural school teachers. 

There were no changes in the staff at Gouldville. In the high 
school an extra Home Economics teacher and an English teacher 
were added. It was necesary to have an extra teacher in the 
seventh grade. 

The course of study is practically the same as last year. 
Home Economics is now offered to all four classes in the high 
school. Nearly 200 girls are enrolled. Every seventh and eighth 
grade pupil has regular work in Art, Music, Physical Education, 
Health and Music Appreciation in addition to the other academic 
subjects. Every eighth grade pupil is given a regular Red Cross 
first aid course. Instruction in instrumential music is given to ali 
pupils who desire it. Rural pupils come in every Saturday morn­
ing for this instruction. Music is carefully supervised in all ru­
ral schools. In order for this to be fully successful we must have 
rural teachers who have been conscientious about their prepara­
tion in normal school and carry over this same attitude in their 
schools. The Physical Education program has been revised with 
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much better results being accomplished. We are very fortunate 
in the type of special teachers we have. Their preparation is far 
better than the average teachers in their line of work. 

During the past summer the interior of the Gouldville build­
ing was cleaned and painted. A new coal stoker was installed 
in the high school. The James School was painted on the inter­
ior and exterior and one side of the roof shingled. The Mays-
ville, Butterfield and South Presque Isle schcojs were painted 
on the interior and exterior. The Sawyer School was painted on 
the interior. During the coming summer the Gl'idden, Pomeroy 
and Chandler Schools should be painted. Some work should be 
dene on the interior of the high school and Training School. 
The windows and outside trimmings in the Gouldvillie building 
should be painted. Some work may be necessary on the boilers 
in the high school. 

It is my contention that the success of any schocll system 
depends upon its elementary schools. Although the high school 
is perhaps more in the public eye and its importance should not 
be minimized, yet it cannot accomplish its best results unless 
the pupils entering have a gcod foundation. I feel that much has 
been accomplished during the past few years in the improve-
meat of the elementary schools. Some of our best and hardest 
working teachers will be found in the grades or in some of our 
rural schools. 

If we wish to procure and hold the type of teacher which 
every parents wants for his boy or girl, we must increase the 
salary of this group to make it attractive. A study of salary con­
ditions throughout the County shows that the maximum salary 
of elementary teachers is less then $1000 and the average less 
than $20 per week. As a result of this there is a scarcity of ele­
mentary teachers in the County and almost any person with a 
teaching certificate is able to procure a position. As a result 
many people are in the teaching profession who would be more 
successful in some other line of work. I believe we should im­
prove this situation in the County by doing two things: 1. Es­
tablish a mintaum salary for elementary teachers high enough 
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to attract our best young people. 2. Have a long range pro­
gram of consolidation of rural schoo'ls making more two or three 
teacher schools centrally located. 

I am very proud of the training and professional attitude 
of our teaching farce. A large percentage of them are improv­
ing themselves by summer school and teacher training courses. 
Every special teacher, except in the commercial course, has a 
degree in his line of work. Your superintendent, high school 
principal and two high school teachers hold Master's degrees 
in Education. Three elementary teachers hold degrees. Eighteen 
elementary teachers who were graduates of the two-year nor­
mal school course have taken special summer school work and 
evening courses so that they will receive their third^year diplo­
mas next year. Several elementary teachers are working for 
their degrees. This is a healthy situation and should be encour­
aged. Some school systems grant a salary bonus for this work. 

The purpose of all our schools should be to educate for a 
democracy. This we are endeavoring to do from the first grade 
througih high school. Special courses in the National Defense 
program are in the process of organization. Vocational educa­
tion is recommended as a neccessary addition to our school sys­
tem. 

I hope that the statistics which follow will be of interest 
and of value to you. 

May I take this opportunity of expressing my appreciation 
for the splendid cooperation given to me by teachers, school 
board and town officials. No one could ask for a better spirit 
of team work than exists in Presque Isle. I wish to Wave you 
feel that my interests are only in the improvement of the school 
system in Presque Isle and any suggestions which you can offer 
towards this end will be gratefully received. 

Respectfully submitted, 

R. J. CARPENTER 



ENROLLMENT 1940 

Sub. 
School Pri. 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 Total 

Gouldville 86 74 69 85 81 74, 76 545 

Training 51 35 46 43 63 53 51 342 

Gliddeo 1 2 2 2 6 4 2 1 1 21 

Maysville 1 6 2 3 6 0 ) 1 2 2 24 

Merritt 3 4 2 1 3 5 3 6 3 29 

Jordan 6 0 2 1 3 1 6 2 2 23 

Hayford 4 4 1 3 3 4 2 5 2 28 

Butterfield 2 1 0 2 3 0 3 0 1 12 

Chandler 0 2 1 1 3 1 1 3 3 2 16 

Hayden 3 4 0 3 7 2 6 2 4 31 

Reach 2 1 3 3 3 3 2 0 5 22 

Pomeroy 1 0 3 2 2 4 6 5 6 2.9 

Ross 3 3 4 3 4 3 3 2 4 29 

Whittaker 1 2 0 4 1 1 2 2 5 IS 

South Presque Isle 3 7 3 2 2 3 6 1 1 28 

James 7 2 4 4 2 5 0 3 0 27 

Sawyer 4 1 5 4 4 1 3 2 0 24 

P. G. 

High School 149 117 122 110 10 165 122 785 

Total Enrollment 2103 



No. Pupils No. Puipils 
Year Enroll Enroll. Ave. Ave. H. 8. per C. S. per 

H. S. C. S. H. S. C. S. Teachers Teacher Teachers Teacher 

1913-19114 181 1160' 1«2.2 8*6 8 22 33 35 
Wieiis 'n 267 132:3 236 10!U '» 20 37 35 
19.19-1920 09.2 nara 2*6 932 11 27 37 34 
19121-19(22 32.6 1377 277 1083 12 27 37 36 
19'26tti9l27 28i9i 1413 256 1012 14 21 41 34 
1930-1931 37<5 1400 333 119« 116 12-3 43 32 
1932-1933 427 1433 38-2 1'265 16 27 44 3(2 
1936-19(36 426 1524) 376.3 1238 16 27 46 33 
193849(39 494 1650 425.5 1850. 17 29 48 34 
1(939-1940 511(3 17311 458.72 1385.6 18 28 48 36 
1940 (Fall) 515 1571 448.19 13111.22 20 26 49 32 

Survey of Location of members of class of 1939 and 1940 
Made in November 1940 

1939 1940 
Girls Boys Percent Girls Boys Percent 

College 9 3 14..6% 6 5 10,1% 
Business College 2 2.4% 1 5 5.6% 
Hospital Training 4 4.8% 
Normal School 10 6 19.6% 13 4 16Jl% 
Post Graduates 8 2 9.4% 
Working in offices 4 3 8.6% 3 7 9.4% 
Workinlg on farms 5 4 10.9% 1 9 9.4% 
At home 9 5 17. % H4 9 21.8% 
Working in stores 5 6 12.3% 4 3 6.7% 
Married ' 3 3.7% 
Beauty Culture 2 2.4% 4 3.8% 
Army or Navy 3 3.7% 8 7.7% 

51 31 100. % 54 52 100. % 



COMPARISON OF EXPENDITURES FOR SAMPLE YEARS 

Tra in ing School 
Conveyance 
C. S. 'Fuel 
H. S. Fuel 
Textbooks 
Supplies 
C. S. Jan i to r s 
H. S. Jan i to r s 
School Com. & O f t 
Equipment 
Comip. Educat ion 
Repai rs 
Su)p e'rinteaden t 
Int. on School Fund 
H. S. Sa la r ies 
C. S. Sa la r ies 

Ave. daily! a t t endance 
Cost iper ipuipdl on 

ave. a t t endance 
Enro l lmen t 
Cost p e r puipil on 

enro l lment 

Censpus 

$ 

(No. of people 5 to 21) 

1928-29 191311-32 

$ 5000.00 $ 6000.00 
3522.39 561J2.91 

3698.09 2391,53 
1835.15 2010.05 
2900.00 21857.5i2 
3665.73 4247.86 
2980.00 2016.75 
1595.50 1437.00 
300.00 819.00 

5150.00 1)584.00 
75.00 75.00 

©140.31 2571.912 
2240.14 23I1S.94 
100.00 100.00 

21997.21 28688.24 
35454.86 350.32.67 

88486.19 $92042.76 
1430.3 1605.4 

$61.00 $58.00 
1701 1821 

$52.00 $50.00 

Aipril 1, 1940 — 2720 

P e r cen t of school census enrolled In school — 77.3% 

1938-39 1940 

$ 5000.00 
3744.83 
28&6.06 
1892.99' 
2899.48 
3890.&2 
2H64.30 
1398.00 
707.17 

1064.90 
60.00 

2002.58 
1760.20 

100.00 
23i8ll9.74 
28987.311! 

$82358.38 
1775.5 

$45.90 
2044 

$40.40 

$ 5000.00 
4553.95 
21420.77 
2476.61 
2<68«.02 

4641,0a 
2I215.75 
1639.50 

804.16 
3988.77 
100.00 

2807.42 
1880.04 

100.00 

28702.82 

31331.34 

$96500,16 
1759.41 

$54.20 
2403 

$45,33 



COMPARISON OF APPROPRIATIONS 

School Percent of Total Tax Total School 
Appropriation Total Assessment Rate Expenditure 

1928-19.29 $68,396.00 m% of $2,31, Ml. 00 .054 $88,486.00 
19*9-1930 $64,900.00 218% of $227,724.00 .06215 $86,2*5.00 
1930-1931 $72,243.00 29% of $246,791.00 ,068 $87,142.00 
1931-1932 $54,845.00 23% of $241,154.00 ,063 $92,042.00 
11932-1933 $5i6/605.OO 26% of $216,556.00 .049 $73,388.00 
19334934 $29,820.00 18% of $1611,736.00 .0376 $67,2f71.00 
1934-1935 $67,926.00 34% of $195,917.00 .044 $78,118.0? 
1935-H93i6 $60,000.00 28% of $216,896.00 .048 $69,962.00 
19*6-19317 $73,043.00 32% of $222,570.00 .049 $72,892.00 
1937-1938 $62,000.00 25% of $243,044.00 .052 $80,788.00 
1938-1939 $65,471.00 26% of $262,036.00 .055 $82,368.00 
1939 $69,107.00 27% of $255,676.00 .054 $75.140.0'Q-To Jan. 1 
1940 $70,000.00 26% of $262,462.00 .064 $95,500.00—53 Weeks 

PER CAPITA COSTS 
in 

SOME MAINE FOUR-YEAR HIGH SCHOOLS OF OVER 500 ENROLLMENT 
1939 — 1940 

Cost En­
per No. roll­ School Municipal 

Pupil Teachers ment Rate Rate 

Portland $105.00 70 2046 .00989 .0476 

Bangor $ 85.00 43 962 .01082 .0419 

Stanford $ 82.00 26 707 .00890 .0526 

So. Portland $ 77.00 40 988 .01366 .0496 

Presique Isle $ 77.00 28 812 .01283 .0640 

Millinocket $ 72.00 30 875 .01730 .0700 

lOaribou $ 68.00 27 800 .014172 .0710 

Statistics from (Maine State School Bulletin, Vol. IX, No. 
published by State Department of Education. 

3, January 1940 iand Directory of Secondary 'Schools, 
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SUPERINTENDING SCHOOL COMMITTEE 

1939 — 1940 

Mr. Paul Lamoreau, term expires 1940 
Mr. Ray Hews. term expires 1942 (Deceased) 
Mrs. Avis Lamoreau, term expires 1941 

1940 — 1941 

Mr. William Mackin, term expires 1942 
Mrs. Avis Lamoreau. term expires 1941 
Mr. Fred Ashby term expires 1943 

Regular meetings of school committee are held on the first 
Monday of each month at 4 P. M. at the Superintendent's office. 
Bills against the school department are approved by the com­
mittee only at the regular meetings and should be sent to Super­
intendent of Schools. 

Office hours of Superintendent are from 4:00 to 5:00 P. M. 
Monday to Friday and 9 A. M. to 12 N. on Saturday. School 
department office is open from 8:00 A. M. to noon and 1:00 P. 
M. to 5:00 P. M. Monday to Fridaiv, and from 8:00 A. M. to 12 
N. on Saturday. 



MONTHLY COMPARISON 
of 

PERSONS ON RELIEF 
1939 1 9 4 0 
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CITY CLERK 

Receipts from this department have shown a considerable 
increase due to the recent demand for B.r.h Certificates and 
oiiher identification papers. 

The following is a list of Departmental activities for the past 

year: 
Documents recorded 1,196 
Hunting and Fishing Licenses issued 1,632 
Dog Licenses issued 568 
Births recorded 274 
Marriages recorded 120 
Deaths recorded 117 
Depositions recorded 265 
Elections held 4 
Persons registered under Selective Service Act 1,070 
Aliens registered by order of Gov. Barrows 619 
There have been twelve regular meetings and fifteen special 

meetings of the City Council. 

Respectifully submitted, 
EDWARD I. WADDELL, 

City Clerk. 

REPORT OF CITY WELFARE DEPARTMENT 

1940 

The City Welfare Department, by utilizing Federal and 
State Relief Agencies, has been able to furnish employment to at 
least one employable member of family groups on relief, that 
has enabled them to be self sustaining and all families, to whom 
relief is now being furnished, are considered unemployable and 
in need. 

Need is interpreted as existing when a family or unattached 
individual has neither income nor resources sufficient to main­
tain living standards compatible with decency and health. 
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The standards are of necessity on a subsistence level and 
cannot take into account the varying standards of living of the 
indivduals concerned. 

As a means to securing uniformity in the amount of aid to be 
furnished an eligible family or individual, maximum budget fig­
ures have been established. 

In addition to the allowable items specified on the budget, 
an allowance is made for medical care when the need of such is 
substantiated by a statement from a physician. 

Persons in the household who are not the logical breadwin­
ners for the household, as wife, son or daughter, are considered 
equally responsible for the support of the family group and the 
entire amount of their earnings are included as income of the 
group. 

As a result of the application of this system during 1940 a 
substancial reduction has been made as compared with the pre­
vious year, in the expenditures by the Welfare Department. 

The following are the percentage reductions during 1940: 
Food •096% 
Rent •313% 
Fuel .335% 
Board .111% 
Clothes •667% 
Medical .444% 
Misc. .347% 
Work Relief .863% 

H. EARL GRAVES, Asst. Clerk 
Overseers of the Poor. 

REPORT OF CITY HEALTH DEPARTMENT 

1940 

The city of Presque Isle, during the year 1940, has been free 

from prolonged epidemics. 
Although there have been cases of Scarlet Fever, German 

Measles and Chickenpox, at no time did any of these disseases 
reach the epidemic stage. 
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This condition was made possible by close cooperation of 
the local physicians, school authorities, .the families involved 
and the health department. 

Much has already been done to better the sanitary condi­
tions of the city and it is the policy of the health department to 
continue this work until ail health menaces are eliminated. 

H. EARL GRAVES, 
Local Health Officer 

FIRE DEPARTMENT 

A total of 254 calls were answered by the department dur­
ing the year, eight of which were out-of-town calls. Estimated 
fire losses are as follows: 

City Rural Total 
Buildings $ 7,500. $11,900. $19,400. 
Contents 10,425. 2,450. 12,875. 

Total 17.925. 14,350. 32,275. 
In controlling these fires the trucks travelled 823 miles, 

laid 34.150 feet of hose, pumped water for 22 hours, and used 
120 gallons of chemicals. 

The present equipment consists of: 
1 1917 American LaFrance Pumper 
1 1924 American LaFVance Pumper 
1 1937 Chevrolet Boston Truck 
1 1931 Mack City Service Ladder Truck 
1 1929 Chevrolet Pick-up and Hose Truck 

The equipment in general has been well maintained, and 
a program is being worked out whereby some of the more ob­
solete equipment may be replaced in the near future. 

Respectfully submitted, 
LEON B. DORR, Fire Chief. 

300 Gal. 
1000 Gal. 
100 Gal. 
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POLICE REPORT 1940 

Offenses Released 
Police Arrested 

Rape 0 1 
Burglary-Breaking or Entering 0 8 
Larceny-Theft (Except Auto) 3 4 
Auto Theft 1 5 
Other Assaults 1 6 
Stolen Property, buying or receiving 0 1 
Prostitution or Commercialized Vice 0 1 
Sex Offenses 0 1 
Offenses against the Family 0 2 
Liquor Laws 0' 2 
Drunkenness 81 66 
Disorderly Conduct 1 0 
Vagrancy 4 0 
Driving while Intoxicated 0 11 
Violation of Driving Laws 0 1 
Violation of Motor Vehicle Laws 1 2 
All Other Offenses 3 12 

Total 95 125 

Other Minor Cases 
Persons Taken from Street, Not Arrested 
Night Lodgings 
Reports made on Auto Accidents 
Doors Found Open 
Parking Tags Issued 

40 
51 

162 
39 

410 

Of the total persons arrested, 129 were residents of this 
City, 57 were from cither Towns in the State, and 14 were resi­
dents of other states. 

Respectfully submitted, 

R. A. JUNKINS, Chief of Police. 
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PUBLIC LIBRARY 

To the Trustees of the Presque Isle Free Library: 
I hereby submit the thirty third annual report of the Presque 
Isle Free Library. 

Size and Growth 
Catalogued Volumes, Jan. 1. 1940 13,036 
Additions made: 

By Purchase 797 
By Gifts 25 
By State 3 825 

Volumes Removed: 
Worn Out 165 

Lost 4 
Scarlet Fever and Fires 12 181 

644 

Catalogued Volumes Dec. 31, 1940 

12 181 

13,680 

Periodicals 
The Library receives regularly thirty four magazines three 

daily papers, and two weekly papers. Twenty nine magazines 
are purchased by the Library, the remainder being gifts of in­
dividuals and societies. The weekly papers are gifts from pub­
lishers. 

Circulation 
Fiction 22,895 
Non-Faction 8,202 
Periodicals 2,223 

Total 33,320 

Respectfully submitted, 

BEULAH B. AKELEY, Librarian. 
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BOARD OF REGISTRATION OF VOTERS 

Registered Men Voters 2,173 
Registered Women Voters 1,955 

Total Registration 4,128 
Names added during 1940 493 
Names removed during 1940 148 

Increase during 1940 345 

Four Elections were held during the year; the Primary 
Election on June 17, the State Election on September 9. the 
National Election on Nov. 5, and the City Election on Decem­
ber 11. 

The Board of Registration is in Session nine days before 
each election, the first six days of which are open session for 
the purpose of Registering voters, the last three days being 
dosed session to enable the Board to verify the correctness of 
the voting list and to complete and close its records. 

The hours of open session are from nine to twelve in the 
forenoon, and all persons wishing to Register must appear be­
fore the Board in person and prove that they possess all the 
qualifications of voters. 

On Election Day the Board is in continuous session for the 
purpose of correcting any errors which may have occurred. A 
woman changing her surname may appear before the Board any 
time it is in session and Re-register under her new name. 

Whoever causes his name to be Registered, knowing that 
he is not a legal voter, or whoever falsely represents himself 
before a Board of Registration makes himself liable by a fine 
and imprisonment. 
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INVESTMENT OF CEMETERY & OTHER TRUST FUNDS 

Names of Fund Account 

47 Cemetery Trust Fund's 
1 Thomas M/dCue 
1 Presid;ent& Ball 
1 Library Endowment 

iM. L. T. White Library 

Totals 
M. L. T. White Additional 

City of P. I. Loan 25,000.00 
Cert, of Deposit N. N. Bank 10,000.00 

Pass Books Impounded 
Nor. Nat . iBank P. I. Nat. Bank 

(Closed) 
5,306.58 284.66 

16,85 1.37 
1129.90 
3116.218 24.77 

7jli7'6.77 1,337.512 

$ 12,946.18 1,64-8.32 

$ 35,000.00 

SUMMARY 

Saving's (Deposits 
Loans & Cert, of Deiposit 
Deposits in Closed Bank 

Total Investment all Fund's 

$12,945.18 
36,000.00 
1,648.32 

— i — i — i 

$ 49,593.60 



Property-
Rura l Schools 

1. High School 
2. High School Annex 
3. Gouldville School 
4. [Municipal Building 
5. Tra in ing School 
6. Pulblic Library 
7. Town Clock 
8. Garage 
9. Storehouse 

10. Repai r Shop 
11. Hen House 
12. Highway Truck Garage 
13. JM. L. T. Whi t e E s t a t e 
14. M. L. T. Whi te E s t a t e 
15. Airport Hangar 
16. Amos Oote Dwelling 
17. Office Building, Airport 
18. Ruper t Reed Proper ty 
19. Bea r Dwelling 
20. Soucier Dwelling 
21. Tompkins Dwelling 
22. Wilson Dwelling 
23. One 1-Family Dwelling 
24. One 2-Family Dwelling 
25. One 2-iFamily Dwelling 
26. One 2-Family Dwelling 

City Property 
Stree t Location 

Third S t r e e t 
Third S t r e e t 
Parsons & Park S t ree t s 
Church & Second S t r e e t s 
Academy] S t r e e t 
Sta te & Second St ree ts 
North Side S t a t e S t ree t 
Eas t Side Tuird S t r e e t s 
West S ide Th i rd S t r e e t 
West S ide Thi rd S t r e e t 
North Side ©lake S t ree t s 
Wes t Side Barton S t r ee t 
Eas t S ide Grendell Road 
North Side Blake St ree t 
Nor'ih S ide iMapleton Road 
Norf.1 S ide E l m S t r e e t 
Nor th S ide iMapleton Road 
West S ide iMwDonald Road 
Eas t Side Chapman S t ree t 
Eas t Side Blake S t r e e t 
Wes t Side Bar ton S t r e e t 
West Side Main S t ree t 
South Side St . John S t r e e t 
South Side St . John S t r ee t 
South Side St John S t ree t 
North iSide St. John St ree t 

Value Insurance 
$24,700. 
100,500. $130,000. 

80,000. 
60,000. 45,000. 

19,500. 15,000. 

63,000. 52,000. 

15,000. 11,500. 

500. 400. 

750. 500. 

2,000. 1,500. 

2,500. 2,000. 

350. 300. 

2,500. 2.000. 
700. 500. 

6,500. 5,000. 
7,500. 6,000. 

750. 500. 
1,000. 750. 

350. 250. 
750. 500. 

1,000. 800. 
1,000. 800. 

400. 300. 
500. 

1.000. 
1,000. 
1,000. 



Proper ty 

217. One l-Family Dwelling 
28. One ^ F a m i l y Dwelling 
29. One ]>Family Dwelling 
30. One l*Faimily Dwelling 
31. 'One 1-Fannilyi Dwell ing 
32. One l-Fa-milyi Dwelling 

S t r ee t Location 
Chapman & St . John S t ree t s 
South Side St. John S t r ee t 
North Side S t . John S t r e e t 
North Side St. John S t ree t 
Nor th Side St . John S t r e e t 
North Side St. John S t r ee t 

Value 

3,269.09 

Insurance 
600. 
600. 
600. 
600. 
600. 
600. 

CITY FARM PROPERTY—WEST SIDE CENTER LINE ROAD 

33. Almhouse 

34. F r a m e ©arn 

35. One 2-Family Dwelling 

36. Po ta to House 

37. Hog House 

38. Wood House S torage 

TOTAL OIN BU/HLDINGIS 

TOTAL ON SPTJRINIIISIHINiaS, E Q U I P M E N T , ETC. 

4,000. 5,000. 

2,000. 2,000. 

1,500. 1,000. 

1,361.30 1,000. 

1,000. 750. 

750. 600. 

380,430.39 293,050 

65,000.00 52.0OO. 

GRAND TOTAL $445,430.39 J345.O50. 



SUMMARY OF ALLOCATION 

Company Date Policy No. Amount Expires Agent 
Insurance Co. of 5-1-38 85142* $ 12,000.50 5-1-41 M. S. W. Dingwall 

Nor th Amen-ica 5-1-38 851429 12,000.50 5-1-42 
5-1-38 851427 12,000.50 5-1-43 
54-39 886143 12,000.50 5-1-44 
5-1-40 931426 12,000.50 5-1-45 

ETOttish Union & 5-1-38 297308 8,181.00 5-1-41 Barke r s Ins . Co. 
Nat . Ins. Co. 5-1-38) 2OT-309 8,181.00 5-0>4>2 
of Edin'ourg 5-1-38 297310 8,181.00 5-1-43 

5-1-38 2033i46 8,181.00 5-1-14 
5-1-40 298942 8,181.00 5-1-45 

Aroostook Mutual 5-1-38 16439 4,907.50 5-1-4111 H . F . MoGlauflin 
Fire Ins. Co. 5-1-38 16440 4,907.50 5-1-42 Ins . Agency 

5-H-38 16441 4,907.5ft 5-1-43 
5-1-39 20153 4,907.50 5-1-44 
5-1-40 2i2980 4,907.50 5-l-4i5 

Aetna Insurance 5-1-38 53066 38,168.84 5-1-41 Ar thur C. P e r r y Co. 
Company 5-1-38 53067 38,168.84 5-1-42 " " 

5-1-38 53068 38,168.84 6-1-43 
5-1-39 53069 38/H&8.84 5-1-44 
5-1-40 54445 38,168.84 5-1-45 

Aroostook Mutual 5-1-38 17928 6,8011.06 5-1-41 
F i re Ins . Co. 5-1-38 17929 5,8011.06 54.-43 

541-38 17930 5,801.06 5-1-43 
5-1-39 18969 5,801.06 5-1-44 
5-1-40 22705 5,801.06 54I-4S 

345,294.50 
Aetna Insurance 9-8-40 5788 4,000.00* 9-8-41 

Company •— 
$349,294.50 

* Tornado Insurance on Alnport Hangar . 



your 
Tax 
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1940 
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